

COVER SHEET

for
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEC Registration Number

A	S	O	9	1	1	9	6	6	8	8
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

Company Name

G	L	O	B	A	L	I	N	K	S		S	E	C	U	R	I	T	I	E	S		&		S	T	O	C	K	S
I	N	C																											

Principal Office (No./Street/Barangay/City/Town/Province)

U	N	I	T		1	8	0	1		P	S	E		T	O	W	E	R		5	T	H		A	V	E	.	,	
C	O	R	.		2	8	T	H		S	T	R	E	E	T	,		B	G	C		T	A	G	U	I	G		

Form Type

A	A	F	S
---	---	---	---

Department requiring the report

--	--	--	--

Secondary License Type, If Applicable

--	--	--	--

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company's Email Address

admin@globalinks.com.ph

Company's Telephone Number/s

Mobile Number

No. of Stockholders

8

Annual Meeting
Month/Day

Every 2nd Monday of May

Fiscal Year
Month/Day

December 31

COMPANY PERSON INFORMATION

The designated contact person ***MUST*** be an Officer of the Corporation

Name of Contact Person

Email Address

Telephone Number/s

Mobile Number

Contact Person's Address

Note: In case of death, resignation or cessation of office of the officer designated as contact person, such incident shall be reported to the Commission within thirty (30) calendar days from the occurrence thereof with information and complete contact details of the new contact person designated.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

AND

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
SEC FORM 52-AR
ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT**

COVER PAGE

Information Required of Brokers and Dealers Pursuant to Rule 52.1.5 of the Securities Regulation Code.

Report for the Period Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025

IDENTIFICATION OF BROKER OR DEALER

Name of Broker Dealer: Globalinks Securities & Stocks Inc.

Address of Principal Place of Business: Unit 1801 PSE Tower 5th Ave., Cor. 28th Street, BGC Taguig

Email Address: admin@globalinks.com.ph

Name and Phone Number of Person to Contact in Regard to this Report

Name: Ivan Justiniano

Tel. No.: 09176283584

Fax No.: 09176283584

Paid-up Capital of Registrant: P 50,000,000

IDENTIFICATION OF ACCOUNTANT

Name of Independent Certified Accountant whose opinion is contained in this report:

Name: Alexander T. Dizon

Tel. No.: 639958934632

Fax No.: 639958934632

Address: 5th Floor, Raha Sulayman Building Benavidez Street, Legaspi Village Makati City

Email Address: atd_ams@yahoo.com

Certificate Number: 0044167

PTR Number: MKT 10766319

Date Issued: January 6, 2026

BOA Registration No.: 2850

Date Issued: August 08, 2024 to July 31, 2027

This Report Contains:

- (X) Cover Page
- (X) Statement of Management's Responsibility
- (X) Statement of Financial Condition
- (X) Statement of Comprehensive Income
- (X) Statement of Cash Flow
- (X) Statement of Changes in Equity
- (X) Notes to Financial Statements
- (X) Statement of Changes in Liabilities Subordinated to Claims of General Creditors
- (X) Computation of Risk Based Capital Adequacy Requirement pursuant to Rule 49.1.1
- (X) Information Relating to the Possession or Control Requirements under Annex 49.2-A
- (X) Computation for Determination of Reserve Requirements under Annex 49.2-B
- (X) A report describing any material inadequacies found to exist or found to have existed since the date of the previous audit.
- (X) Results of Monthly Securities Count conducted pursuant to Rule 52.1.10 as of the date of the balance sheet statement in the Annual Audited Financial Statement

Additional schedules required under Revised SRC Rule 68 and SEC Memorandum Circular No. 18, series of 2024:

- (X) Schedule of Financial Soundness Indicators
- (X) Schedule of External Audit Fee-Related Information

Statement of Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

The management of **GLOBALINKS SECURITIES AND STOCKS, INC.** is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements including the schedules attached therein, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, in accordance with the prescribed financial reporting framework indicated therein or in the audited financial statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable matters related to going concern and using the concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

The Board of Directors reviews and approves the financial statements including the schedules attached therein, and submits the same to the stockholders and members.

Alexander T. Dizon, CPA and BOA/ BIR accredited professional, the independent auditor appointed by the stockholders, has audited the financial statements of the company in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing, and in its report to the stockholders or members, has expressed its opinion on the fairness of presentation upon completion of such audit.



Eduardo D.L. Cabantog – Chairman and President



Connie M. Cabantog - Treasurer

Signed this 24 day of May 2026



A.T. DIZON ACCOUNTING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES

ALEXANDER T. DIZON, CPA, MBA

MEMBER, PHILIPPINE INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BOA & BIR ACCREDITED

ACCOUNTING • AUDIT • TAX • CONSULTING

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Directors and Stockholders

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES AND STOCKS, INC.

Unit 1801 PSE Tower, 5th Avenue Corner 28th Street

Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City

Opinion

I have audited the financial statements of **GLOBALINKS SECURITIES AND STOCKS, INC.** which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the statements of income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of accounting policies.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025 and 2024 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) Accounting Standards.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

Attention is drawn to Note 1 to the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has incurred losses amounting to P4,041,233 and P2,434,799 for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. As discussed in Note 1, these events and conditions, together with other matters set forth therein, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

However, as also disclosed in Note 1, management has formulated strategic business plans to support the continued operations of the Company. Management believes that these plans will generate additional working capital necessary to strengthen the Company's operating requirements and improve its financial performance. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter

Deferral of PAS 19 (Revised)

As stated in Note 2.2c, the Company deferred the implementation of certain provision of PAS 19 (Revised). The management believes that it has no material impact to the Company's financial statement except for certain required disclosure of actuarial assumption on defined benefit obligation. The company's retirement benefit obligation amounting to ₱728,637 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively is based on RA 7641. As stated in Note 1, the Company has only 12 employees as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Consequently, management believes that RA 7641, as the statutory basis, is a reliable and most practical base in computing the employees' retirement benefit.

Basis

I have conducted my audit in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSAs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of my report. I am independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants in the Philippines (Code of Ethics) together with ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in the Philippines, and I have fulfilled my ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with PFRSs Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material mistakes, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with PSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with PSAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatements of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease or to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The supplementary information on taxes and licenses to the financial statements is presented for purposes of filing with the Bureau of Internal Revenue and is not required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in my audit of the basic financial statements and, in my opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.



ALEXANDER T. DIZON

CPA Registration No. 0044167

TIN 107-095-487-000

PTR No. MKT 10766319, January 6, 2026 Makati City

BOA No. 2850, August 08, 2024 to July 31, 2027

BIR No. 08-003852-001-2025, December 10, 2025 to December 09, 2028

5th Floor, Raha Sulayman Building
Benavidez Street, Legaspi Village
Makati City

April 24, 2026

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2025 and 2024

(In Philippine Peso)

			Security Position		Security Position		
			2025			2024	
	Notes	2025	Long	Short	2024	Long	Short
ASSETS							
Current Assets							
Cash on hand and in banks	4, 6 and 22	68,226,009			59,162,615		
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss	4, 5.2c, 7, 22 and 24	5,108,373	5,108,373		4,368,504	4,368,504	
Receivables - net	4, 5.2d, 8 and 22	4,421,260	406,303,695		2,554,074	410,381,859	
Prepayments and other current assets	4, and 9	3,247,868			4,819,583		
Prepaid Income Tax	17	1,386,980			1,378,230		
Total		82,390,490			72,283,006		
Non-Current Assets							
Property and equipment - net	4, 5.2a, 5.2b, 10 and 24	77,660,465			77,458,018		
Intangibles - net	4, 5.2b, 5.2f and 11	1,515,060			1,496,085		
Deferred Tax Assets	4, 5.2e and 17	16,981,885			14,510,804		
Total		96,157,410			93,464,907		
TOTAL ASSETS							
		178,547,900			165,747,913		

(In Philippine Peso)

		Security Position		Security Position	
		2025	2025	2024	2024
Notes			Long	Short	
Philippine Central Depository, Inc.				3,347,167,795	4,447,251,481
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					
LIABILITIES					
Current Liabilities					
Trade Payables	4, 12 and 22	47,676,441	2,935,755,727	76,305,721	4,032,501,118
Other Current Liabilities	4, 14 and 22	1,044,364		1,098,102	
Total		48,720,805		77,403,823	
Non-Current Liabilities					
Loans Payable	4, 13 and 22	13,742,104		15,163,783	
Retirement Liability	4 and 5.2g	728,637		728,637	
Deferred tax liabilities	4 and 17	16,444,138		15,229,176	
Total		30,914,879		31,121,596	
TOTAL LIABILITIES		79,635,684		108,525,419	
EQUITY					
Share Capital	4 and 19.1	50,000,000		50,000,000	
Share Premium	4 and 19.2	15,840,212		15,840,212	
Deposit for Future Stock Subscription	4 and 19.1	41,983,960		-	
Revaluation Reserves	4 and 19.3	43,895,015		40,927,299	
Accumulated Losses	4 and 19.4	(52,806,971)		(49,545,017)	
TOTAL EQUITY		98,912,217		57,222,494	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		178,547,901	3,347,167,795	3,347,167,795	165,747,913
(see notes to financial statements)					
					4,447,251,481

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Statements of Comprehensive Income
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

	2025	2024
REVENUES		
Broker's Commission (notes 4.11 and 15)	11,138,773	11,074,422
Others:		
Dividend Income (note 7)	231,676	225,156
Interest Income	50,223	46,217
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(59,365)	(127,159)
Trading gains (losses) - net	1,029,662	45,207
Other income	8,542,272	11,012,388
	20,933,241	22,276,231
COST OF SERVICES		
Personnel costs (note 16)	2,161,225	2,155,642
Commission expense	5,251,870	4,347,480
Stock exchange fees and dues	836,060	976,288
	8,249,155	7,479,410
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)	12,684,086	14,796,821
OPERATING EXPENSE (OTHER INCOME)		
Depreciation and amortization	4,314,529	4,705,191
Subscriptions and periodicals	2,631,824	928,898
Personnel costs - admin	7,987,333	6,159,694
Postage, telephone and telegrams	1,183,970	1,176,632
Professional and notarial fees	1,813,300	1,196,630
Travel and transportation	437,731	428,954
Association dues	911,969	951,878
Power, light, and water	453,731	432,843
Taxes, fees and licenses	198,923	312,082
Office supplies, stationery and printing	69,492	89,690
Insurance	70,191	5,333
Repairs and Maintenance	-	1,500
Provision for (Reversal of) credit losses (note 8)	52,526	258,845
Trainings and Seminars	-	-
Entertainment, Amusement and Recreation	80,814	44,178
Bank Charges	8,140	8,568
Printing/ Photocopies	17,545	17,143
Membership Fees	76,929	86,429
Miscellaneous	191,578	210,170
Fines and Penalties	190,251	100,286
	20,690,775	17,114,945
INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCING CHARGES	1,065,459	985,652
LOSS BEFORE TAX	(9,072,149)	(3,303,776)
Income Tax Benefit/(Expense)	2,051,915	681,668
LOSS FOR THE YEAR	(7,020,233)	(2,622,108)
Other Comprehensive Income		
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Increase in fair value of condominium unit	2,979,000	-
Income tax effect of realization of revaluation increment	-	187,309
Total other comprehensive income - net of tax	2,979,000	187,309
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(4,041,233)	(2,434,799)
<i>(see notes to financial statements)</i>		

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Statements of Cash Flows
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

	Notes	2025	2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss before tax		(9,072,149)	(3,303,776)
Adjustments to reconcile loss before tax to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation	10	4,221,455	4,644,201
Trading (gain) loss - net	7	(1,029,662)	(45,207)
Amortization	11	93,074	60,990
Provision for expected credit losses	8	52,526	258,845
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	6	59,365	127,159
Interest expense	13	1,065,459	985,652
Interest income	6	(50,223)	(46,217)
Dividend income	7	(231,676)	(225,156)
Prior Period Adjustment		847,713	1,021,151
OPERATING LOSS BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES		(4,044,117)	3,477,642
(Increase) Decrease in operating assets			
Receivables	8	(1,867,186)	9,047,164
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss		(739,869)	(160,734)
Prepayments and other current assets		1,571,715	(3,021,667)
Prepaid Income Tax		(8,750)	(46,315)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities			
Trade payables	12	(28,629,280)	(1,077,800)
Other current liabilities		3,061,526	98,182
CASH USED IN OPERATIONS		(26,611,844)	4,838,830
Interest Received		50,223	46,217
Dividend Received		231,676	225,156
Income Tax Paid		-	-
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		(30,374,062)	8,587,845
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property and equipment	10	-	(89,463)
Increase (decrease) in deposit for future stock subscription		41,983,960	-
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		41,983,960	(89,463)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Interest paid		(1,065,459)	(985,652)
Payments of borrowings		(1,421,679)	(1,841,102)
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES		(2,487,138)	(2,826,754)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash on hand and in banks		(59,365)	(127,159)
NET DECREASE IN CASH		9,063,394	5,544,469
CASH ON HAND AND IN BANKS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR		59,162,615	53,618,146
CASH ON HAND AND IN BANKS AT THE END OF THE YEAR		68,226,009	59,162,615
<i>(see notes to financial statements)</i>			

(In Philippine Peso)

	Share Capital	Share Premium	Revaluation Reserves	Deposit for Future Subscription	Accumulated Profits (Losses)		Total
					Appropriated	Unappropriated	
Balances as of January 1, 2024	50,000,000	15,840,212	29,126,816	-	6,990,677	(62,072,380)	39,885,325
Total comprehensive loss during the year							
Net Loss						(2,622,108)	(2,622,108)
Revaluation Increment			11,800,483			6,463,156	18,263,639
Prior Period Adjustments						1,695,638	1,695,638
Balances as of December 31, 2024	50,000,000	15,840,212	40,927,299	-	6,990,677	(56,535,694)	57,222,494
Adjustment of Appropriated Retained Earnings					(1,488,323)	4,383,844	2,895,521
Net Loss						(7,020,233)	(7,020,233)
Deposit for Future Subscription				41,983,960			41,983,960
Revaluation increment			2,979,000				2,979,000
Realization of revaluation increment - net of tax			(11,284)			15,045	3,761
Prior Period Adjustments						847,713	847,713
Balances as of December 31, 2025	50,000,000	15,840,212	43,895,015	41,983,960	5,502,354	(58,309,325)	98,912,217
<i>(see notes to financial statements)</i>							

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Note 1 – Corporate information

Globalinks Securities and Stocks, Inc. (the Company) was incorporated under the laws of the Philippines. The Company was registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on October 10, 1991, with SEC Reg. No. AS 091-196688 to principally engage in the business of effecting for the account of others, as broker, transactions relative to stocks, bonds, debentures, other securities or commercial papers of any person, partnership, association, syndicate, corporation or governmental body, agency or instrumentality, local or national, whether such securities or commercial papers be of domestic or foreign origin, or to undertake alone or in conjunction with one or more other persons, entities or syndicated, the sale, distribution, or solicitation of offers for the purchase or sale, of any securities within or without the jurisdiction of the Republic of the Philippines, or to purchase, sell, or otherwise, deal in options, rights or warrants relating to stocks, bonds, debentures and other securities or commercial papers, all in accordance with applicable laws; and incidental thereto.

The Company's principal place of business is at Unit 1801 PSE Tower, 5th Avenue corner 28th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City. The Company has 12 employees as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Status of operations

As shown in the Company's financial statements, the Company incurred losses amounting to ₱4,041,233 and ₱2,434,799 in 2025 and 2024, respectively. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company's accumulated losses amounted to ₱52,806,971 and ₱49,545,017, respectively.

The Company has prepared a recovery and sustainability plan to ensure the continuity of its business. The plan includes, among others, the infusion of additional capital from existing stockholders to fund the Company's working capital requirements, as well as other measures detailed in the recovery and sustainability plan. As at December 31, 2025, the Company has filed an application with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) for the increase in its authorized capital stock from ₱50 million to ₱100 million and has recognized a deposit for future stock subscription amounting to ₱41,983,960, pursuant to the Board of Directors' approval dated September 4, 2020. To confirm the application, the Board of Directors issued a resolution dated October 24, 2023, re-approving the increase in authorized capital stock.

Furthermore, the Company plans to dispose of one of its prime real estate properties with a listed selling price of ₱41,658,000, supported by a valuation prepared by an independent professional appraiser duly accredited by the SEC. Management believes that these initiatives will improve liquidity, support revenue generation, and enhance operational efficiency, thereby contributing to the Company's ability to achieve profitability and sustain its operations.

The accompanying financial statements of the Company were reviewed and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors (BOD) on April 24, 2026.

Note 2 – Financial Reporting Framework and Basis of Preparation and Presentation

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of the financial statements are summarized in the succeeding notes. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRSs) except for certain provision of PAS 19 (Amended and Revised) and the adoption of the valuation procedures for trading securities in accordance with the provision of the Securities Regulation Code (SRC) No. 50 mandating the use of last trade prices instead of PFRS which require the use of current bid prices for the valuation of securities.

PFRSs are adopted by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC), formerly the Accounting Standards Council, from the pronouncements issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). PFRSs consist of:

- (i) PFRSs – corresponding to International Financial Reporting Standards;
- (ii) Philippine Accounting Standards (PASs) – corresponding to International Accounting Standards; and,
- (iii) Interpretations to existing standards – representing interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), Philippine Interpretations Committee (PIC) and Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC) as approved by the FRSC and Board of Accountancy (BOA) and adopted by

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

the SEC.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with PFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 5.

2.2 Basis of preparation

a. Presentation of Financial Statements

In accordance with PAS 1 (Effective 2013), the Company is required to present a third Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding period (hereinafter referred to as third Statement of Financial Position) when an entity:

- i. Applies an accounting policy retrospectively; or
- ii. Makes a retrospective restatement of items in its financial statements; or
- iii. Reclassifies items in its financial statements, and
- iv. The retrospective application, retrospective restatement or reclassification has a material effect on such third Statement of Financial Position.

Accordingly, no notes are required for this third Statement of Financial Position, except for information required under PAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with PAS 1 (Amended 2011), Presentation of Financial Statements. The Company presents all items of income and expenses in a single statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income.

b. Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, the Company's functional and presentation currency, and all values represent absolute amounts, except when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (functional currency).

c. Deferral of certain provision of PAS 19

The Company deferred the implementation of certain provisions of PAS 19 (Amended and Revised) particularly on the actuarial valuation of the retirement liability. The Management believes that it has no material impact to the Company except for certain required disclosures of actuarial assumption on defined benefit obligation. The Company has already provided accrual of retirement benefits based on the provisions of Republic Act No. 7641 (known as the Retirement Law). As stated in Note 1, the Company has 12 employees as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Management believes that RA 7641, as the statutory basis, is a reliable and most practical base in computing employees' retirement benefit. The Company has no plan asset and fully recognized retirement obligation based on RA 7641.

d. Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by PFRSs for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for:

- Financial assets through profit or loss measured at fair value;
- Properties measured at revalued amount;
- Accrued retirement benefits measured at present value;

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. The measurement bases are more fully described as follow and in.

e. Current vs. Noncurrent classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statements of financial position based on current/noncurrent classification. An asset is current when it is:

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as noncurrent.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as noncurrent.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities, if any, are classified as noncurrent asset and liability, respectively.

Note 3 – Adoption of New and Revised Accounting Standards

Amendments to PFRSs and New Interpretations that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of new standards effective in 2022. The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. Unless otherwise indicated, adoption of these new standards did not have or are not expected to have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

1. Adoption of New and Revised Accounting Standards Effective in 2022

i. *Amendments to PFRS 16, COVID-19-related Rent Concessions beyond June 30, 2021*

On May 28, 2020, the Board issued COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions - Amendment to PFRS 16, Leases. The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying PFRS 16 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the COVID19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a COVID-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under PFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendment was intended to apply until June 30, 2021, but as the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is continuing, on March 31, 2021, the Board extended the period of the application of the practical expedient to June 30, 2022.

The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2021.

The Management of the Company has assessed that the amendments have no impact on the Company's financial statements.

ii. *Amendments to PFRS 3, Reference to the Conceptual Framework*

The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements. The amendments added an exception to the recognition principle of PFRS 3, to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of PAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets or Philippine-IFRIC 21, Levies, if incurred separately.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

At the same time, the amendments added a new paragraph to PFRS 3 to clarify that contingent assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition date.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 and apply prospectively.

iii. Amendments to PAS 37, *Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*

The amendments specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making. The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”. The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities. General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The Company will apply these amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments.

The adoption of these amendments has no significant impact on the Company's financial statements since the Company does not enter into onerous contracts during the year.

iv. Amendments to PAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds Before Intended Use*

The amendments prohibit entities deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss. The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 and must be applied retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment.

The adoption of these amendments has no significant impact on the Company's financial statements since the Company does not have any property, plant and equipment with proceeds from selling items produced before intended use.

v. Annual Improvements to PFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle

- Amendments to PFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Philippines Financial Reporting Standards, Subsidiary as a first-time adopter.*

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company will apply the amendments to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

- Amendments to PFRS 9, *Financial Instruments, Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities.*

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

earlier adoption permitted. The Company will apply the amendments to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

- Amendments to PFRS 16, *Leases, Lease Incentives*

The amendment to Illustrative Example 13 accompanying IFRS 16 removes from the example the illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements by the lessor in order to resolve any potential confusion regarding the treatment of lease incentives that might arise.

- Amendments to PAS 41, *Agriculture, Taxation in fair value measurements*

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of PAS 41 that entities exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of PAS 41.

An entity applies the amendment prospectively to fair value measurements on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with earlier adoption permitted.

The amendments to PFRS 1, PFRS 9, and PAS 41 are all effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. Early application is permitted. The amendment to PFRS 16 only regards an illustrative example, so no effective date is stated.

The adoption of these amendments has no significant impact on the Company's financial statements since the Company has no transactions related to any of the above amendments.

2. New Accounting Standards Effective after the Reporting Period Ended December 31, 2022

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2023

- i. Amendments to PAS 12, *Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction*

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under PAS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments also clarify that where payments that settle a liability are deductible for tax purposes, it is a matter of judgement (having considered the applicable tax law) whether such deductions are attributable for tax purposes to the liability recognized in the financial statements (and interest expense) or to the related asset component (and interest expense).

An entity applies the amendments to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2023.

The Management of the Company does not expect significant impact upon the adoption of these new amendments.

- ii. Amendments to PAS 8, *Definition of Accounting Estimates*

The amendments introduce a new definition of accounting estimates and clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, the amendments clarify that the effects on an accounting estimate of a change in an input or a change in a measurement technique are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors.

An entity applies the amendments to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after January 1, 2023 with earlier adoption permitted.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

- iii. Amendments to PAS 1 and PFRS Practice Statement 2, *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*

The amendments provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

that are more useful by:

- Replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies, and
- Adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments to the Practice Statement provide non-mandatory guidance. Meanwhile, the amendments to PAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Early application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.

The adoption of these amendments is not expected to have significant impact on the Company's notes disclosures upon effectivity.

Q&A No. 2022-02, *Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)*

This Q & A discusses how does a Philippine entity apply the amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 with regards to disclosure of accounting policies. It also discusses other examples of disclosures of material accounting policies that illustrate the application of the amendments to IAS 1 and the four-step materiality process to accounting policy information, in addition to the examples (Examples S and T) provided in IFRS Practice Statement 2, Making Materiality Judgements.

The above Q & A was issued by PIC in February 18, 2022 and approved by FSRSC in March 11, 2022.

The adoption of these amendments is not expected to have significant impact on the Company's notes disclosures upon effectivity of the amendments.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2024

i. Amendments to PAS 1, *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*

The amendments clarify paragraphs 69 to 76 of PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. However, in November 2021, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) tentatively decided to defer the effective date to no earlier than January 1, 2024.

The Management of the Company is still evaluating the impact the amendments will have on current practice.

ii. Amendments to PFRS 16, Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendments specify how a seller-lessee measures the lease liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction in a way that it does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use retained.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and must be applied retrospectively. Earlier adoption is permitted and that fact must be disclosed.

The amendment is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company as it is not involved in sale and leaseback transactions.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

i. PFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts*

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

PFRS 17 is a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, PFRS 17 will replace PFRS 4, Insurance Contracts. This new standard on insurance contracts applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. A few scope exceptions will apply.

The overall objective of PFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in PFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, PFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of PFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

- A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)
- A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

On December 15, 2021, the FRSC amended the mandatory effective date of PFRS 17 from January 1, 2024 to January 1, 2025. This is consistent with Circular Letter No. 2020-62 issued by the Insurance Commission which deferred the implementation of PFRS 17 by two (2) years after its effective date as decided by the IASB.

PFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted. The adoption of the new standard does not have an impact on the Company for it is not an issuer of insurance contracts.

Deferred effectivity

i. Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and PAS 28, *Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

The amendments address the conflict between PFRS 10 and PAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that a full gain or loss is recognized when a transfer to an associate or joint venture involves a business as defined in PFRS 3. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that does not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture.

On January 13, 2016, the Financial Reporting Standards Council deferred the original effective date of January 1, 2016 of the said amendments until the IASB completes its broader review of the research project on equity accounting that may result in the simplification of accounting for such transactions and of other aspects of accounting for associates and joint ventures. The amendments will apply in future transactions of the Company. The Management has yet to assess the impact of this amendments should there be any applicable transactions and adopted when it is effective.

3. Other PIC Q&As Issued in 2022

i. Q&A No. 2022-01, *Use of Going Concern Basis by an Absorbed Entity in a Merger Transaction (PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements)*

This Q & A issued by PIC discusses about an entity that will be absorbed in a merger transaction where the use of going concern basis in preparing its financial statements will still remain appropriate. The Committee presented 2 fact patterns:

1. Annual financial statements before the merger approval
In January 20X1, the merger of Entity A and Entity B was approved by their respective Board of Directors (BOD) and Shareholders. In February 20X1, the Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) approved the Articles and Plan of Merger. Entity A shall cease to exist, but its operations shall continue under Entity B.
2. Short-period financial statements before the merger approval

Assume the same fact pattern in (1.) above except that the merger of Entities A and B was approved by their

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

respective BOD and Shareholders in July 20x1, and by the SEC in August 20x1.

In the fact pattern described above, Entity A's existence will cease following the stipulations of the Articles and Plan of Merger but its operations shall continue under the merged/surviving entity (Entity B). The assets and liabilities of Entity A will not be liquidated but instead transferred to Entity B to continue the business. Accordingly, the financial statements of Entity A for the year ended December 31, 20X0 shall be prepared using the going concern basis.

Entity A shall disclose all the relevant information about the planned merger, including the fact that it shall cease to exist, but its operations shall continue under Entity B. For the short-period financial statements, it shall also comply with the disclosure on comparatives required under PAS 1.

The above Q&A was issued by PIC in February 16, 2022 and approved by the FSRSC in March 11, 2022.

The above Q&A has no impact on the Company's financial statements during the year.

ii. Q&A No. 2022-03, *Conforming Changes to PIC Q&As – Cycle 2022*

This Q&A No. 2022-03 sets out the changes (i.e., amendments or withdrawal) to certain PIC Q&As. These changes are made as a consequence of the issuance of new Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRSs) that become effective starting January 1, 2022 and other relevant developments. The consequential amendments are set out in the same section as the amended PIC Q&As attached to this Q&A No. 2022-03. In addition, a marked-up copy of the amended PIC Q&A showing the changes made (i.e., new text is underlined and deleted text is struck through) is attached as an appendix to the amended PIC Q&A.

The effective date of the amendments is included in the affected Q&As.

PIC Q& A Amended	Amendment
Q&A No. 2012 - 02: Cost of a new building constructed on the site of a previous building	Reference to PAS 16, paragraph 17(e) has been updated as a result of the Amendments to PAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use.

This Q&A was issued by PIC in June 30, 2022 and was approved by FSRSC in July 8, 2022.

Note 4 – Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these financial statements are summarized below. The policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

4.1 Securities transactions

Securities transactions (and the related commission income and expenses) are recorded on a transaction date basis.

4.2 Securities valuation

Securities are valued using the latest closing price at the end of the year for securities with trading transactions at the stock exchanges or in the absence thereof, the latest bid or ask price. When current bid and ask price are not available, the price of the most recent transaction provides evidence of the current fair value as long as there has not been significant change in economic circumstances since the time of the transaction.

4.3 Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

Financial assets include cash and financial instruments.

Cash are defined as cash on hand and demand deposits.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Initial Recognition and Measurement

Financial assets are classified at fair value at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through OCI, and fair value through profit or loss.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI")' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon de-recognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the amount recognized at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, and any loss allowance. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest method (EIR) and is recognized in profit and loss. Changes in fair value are recognized in profit and loss when the asset is derecognized or reclassified. Sale of asset, if any, are incidentally made in response to increase in asset's credit risk or to manage concentrations of credit risk.

The Company has bank deposits repayable on demand and receivables requiring payment only of fixed amounts on fixed dates and are included in this category as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

The Company measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognized in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognized in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Company has no designated debt instruments at fair value through OCI as at December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Upon initial recognition, the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Company has no designated equity instruments at fair value through OCI as at December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FAFVPL)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statements of comprehensive income.

This category includes derivative instruments and listed equity investments.

The Company's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consists of listed equity securities.

However, the Company may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition of a financial asset on an asset-by-asset basis:

- a. the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination to which PFRS 3 applies, in OCI; and
- b. financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect the contractual cash flows and to sell the debt instruments, and that have contractual cash flows that are SPPI, are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI).

Amortized cost and effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets that are credit-impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. On the other hand, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortized cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortized cost and at FVTOCI.

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired.

For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes an ECL for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate.

The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For cash in banks, the Company applies a general approach in calculating ECLs. The Company recognizes a loss allowance based on either 12-month ECL or lifetime ECL, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on its cash since initial recognition.

For due from customers and non-customers, the Company calculates ECL (Specific and General Provisions) for overdue accounts on all non-performing customer accounts in accordance with the mandatory guidelines provided under SEC Memorandum Circular 16-2004 for which the Company assessed that adequately considers ECL.

Specific provisions for expected credit loss are made for contra losses, overdue purchase contracts and margin accounts classified as "Doubtful" or "Loss" depending on the default period each respectively has. Specific provision is computed by getting, for each "Doubtful" account, an amount equivalent to 50% of the amount outstanding, net of collateral and 100% of the amount outstanding, net of collateral, for each "Loss" account. The basis of the computation would be the individual accounts. Also, a general provision is established equivalent to 2% of the Company's total trade receivable net of the balance of the specific reserve for overdue accounts. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Significant increase in credit risk

The Company monitors all financial assets that are subject to the impairment requirements to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk, the Company will measure the loss allowance based on lifetime rather than 12-month ECL.

For trade receivables, non-trade receivables, advances to officers and employees, refundable deposits and other receivables recognizing ECL applying simplified approach, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes loss allowance based on lifetime ECL at each reporting date.

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date based on the remaining maturity of the instrument with the risk of a default occurring that was anticipated for the remaining

maturity at the current reporting date when the financial instrument was first recognized. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort, based on the Company's historical experience and expert credit assessment including forward-looking information.

Default

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

recoverable:

- a. when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or
- b. information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 30 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Critical to the determination of ECL is the definition of default. The definition of default is used in measuring the amount of ECL and in the determination of whether the loss allowance is based on 12-month or lifetime ECL, as default is a component of the probability of default (PD) which affects both the measurement of ECLs and the identification of a significant increase in credit risk.

When assessing if the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligation, the Company takes into account both qualitative and quantitative indicators. The information assessed depends on the type of the asset, for example in corporate lending a qualitative indicator used is the breach of covenants, which is not relevant for retail lending.

Quantitative indicators, such as overdue status and non-payment on another obligation of the same counterparty are key inputs in this analysis. The Company uses a variety of sources of information to assess default which are either developed internally or obtained from external sources.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 30 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal and external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flow.

Write-off

Financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the financial asset either in its entirety or a portion of it. This is the case when the Company determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e., removed from the Company's statements of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement.

In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVPL, loans and borrowings or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, borrowings, due to related parties and other non-current liabilities (excluding local and other taxes and payable to government agencies).

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as described below.

- *Financial liabilities at FVPL.* Financial liabilities at FVPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at FVPL. Financial liabilities are held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by PFRS 9. Separate embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the statement of income. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at FVPL are designated at the initial recognition date, and only if the criteria in PFRS 9 are satisfied.

The Company has not designated any financial liability at FVPL.

- *Other financial liabilities.* This is the category most relevant to the Company. This category pertains to financial liabilities that are not held for trading or not designated as at FVTPL upon the inception of the liability. These include liabilities arising from operations and borrowings.

After initial measurement, other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on the acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when other financial liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the EIR amortization process.

This category applies to the Company's borrowings, payables to customers and non-customers, accrued expenses and other payables (excluding advances from customers/unearned revenues, statutory and taxes payables).

"Day 1" difference

Where the transaction price in a non-active market is different from the fair value of other observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on a valuation technique which variables include only data from observable market, the Company recognizes the difference between the transaction price and fair value (a "Day 1" difference) in the statement of comprehensive income unless it qualifies for recognition as some other type of asset or liability. In cases where data used are not observable, the difference between the transaction price and model value is only recognized in our statement of comprehensive income when the inputs become observable or when the instrument is derecognized. For each transaction, we determine the appropriate method of recognizing the "Day 1" difference amount.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or has expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

(iii) Reclassification of financial instruments

The Company reclassifies its financial assets when, and only when, there is a change in the business model for managing the financial assets. Reclassifications shall be applied prospectively by the Company and any previously recognized gains, losses or interest shall not be restated. The Company does not reclassify its financial liabilities.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

(iv) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The Company assesses that it has a currently enforceable right of offset if the right is not contingent on a future event, and is legally enforceable in the normal course of business, event of default, and event of insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company and all of the counterparties.

4.4 Prepayments

Prepayments represent expenses not yet incurred but already paid in cash. Prepayments are initially recorded as assets and measured at the amount of cash paid. Subsequently, these are charged to profit or loss as they are consumed in operations or expire with the passage of time.

Prepayments are classified in the statements of financial position as current assets when the cost of goods or services related to these are expected to be incurred within one (1) year or the Company's normal operating cycle, whichever is longer. Otherwise, prepayments are classified as non-current assets.

4.5 Other asset

Other asset pertains to the resources controlled by the entity as a result of past transactions and events and from which future economic benefits are expected to flow to the entity.

4.6 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are initially measured at cost. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

- its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates;
- any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management; and
- the initial estimate of the future costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the item is acquired or as a consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce inventories during that period.

Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred, significant renewals and improvements are capitalized. When assets are sold, retired or otherwise disposed of, their cost and related accumulated depreciation and impairment losses are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in income for the period.

At the end of each reporting period, item of property and equipment measured using the cost model are carried at cost less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Following initial recognition at cost, condominium units are carried at revalued amounts which are the fair values at the date of the revaluation, as determined by independent appraisers, less subsequent accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Revalued amounts are fair market values determined in appraisals by external professional valuers unless market-based factors indicate impairment risk. Fair value is determined by reference to market-based evidence, which is the amount for which the assets could be exchanged between a knowledgeable willing buyer and a knowledgeable willing seller in an arm's length transaction as at the valuation date. The appraisal report is made by the appraisers every 3 years. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the reporting date.

When an item of property such as building is revalued, the accumulated depreciation is eliminated against the carrying amount of the asset.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of condominium units is credited to revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognized as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A decrease in carrying amount arising on the revaluation of such condominium units is charged as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, held in the revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

Depreciation and amortization are computed on the straight – line basis over the estimated useful lives of the properties, as follows:

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Asset Category	Estimated Useful Lives
At revaluation	
Condominium units	30-40 years
At cost	
Transportation equipment	5 years
Office equipment	5 years
Furniture and fixtures	3-5 years
Computer hardware	3-5 years

Leasehold improvements, if any, are recorded at cost and are being amortized over the term of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the assets, whichever is shorter.

Depreciating an item begins when property and equipment is available for use and continues until it is derecognized, even if in that period that item is idle.

The depreciation method and useful lives are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and periods of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment. The effect of any changes in estimate are being accounted on a prospective basis.

Depreciation on revalued properties is recognized in profit or loss. The revaluation surplus is transferred by the Company to retained earnings as the assets are used by the entity. The amount of the surplus transferred is the difference between the depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset and the depreciation based on the asset's original cost. Transfers from revaluation surplus to retained earnings are not made through profit or loss.

When the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount of the assets. The cost and related accumulated depreciation of assets sold/disposed of or retired are removed from the property and equipment accounts and any resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to other operating income.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year the item is derecognized.

4.7 Intangible assets

An intangible asset shall be recognized if the following conditions are present:

- a) It is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the assets will flow to the entity.
- b) The cost of the intangible asset can be measured reliably.

Intangibles are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment loss. The cost of the asset is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of the other considerations given up to acquire an asset at the time of its acquisition. Capitalized costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives, except for intangible assets that are deemed to have an indefinite useful life.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful life will not be amortized but shall be reviewed each period to determine whether events and circumstances continue to support an indefinite useful life assessment for the assets. Intangibles are reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances that the carrying values maybe impaired.

The Company's intangible assets include acquired PSE trading rights and computer software which are accounted for under the cost model.

Trading rights

Trading rights represents the value from the conversion of former exchange seat to 50,000 PSE shares and rights after demutualization of the exchange in August 2001 and the listing of PSE shares on December 2003 which allows the Company to trade in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). This asset is classified as having an indefinite useful life

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

and shall not be amortized. The useful life of this asset is reviewed every period to determine whether events and circumstances continue to support an indefinite useful life assessment.

The Company recognized its trading right initially at cost. After initial recognition, the trading right is carried at cost less impairment loss. The exchange trading right is deemed to have an indefinite useful life as there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the Company. The Company does not intend to sell the exchange trading right in the near future.

The asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Trading right is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less allowance for impairment. The Company reverses the impairment loss up to the trading right's recoverable amount based on the following:

- 1) that the Company assesses whether there is an indication that an impairment loss recognized in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased;
- 2) that the Company, at a minimum, considers external and internal sources of information in its assessment such as the trading right's market value, significant effect in the market, economic or legal environment or significant changes with favorable effect on the Company have taken place during the period, among others;
- 3) that an impairment loss recognized in prior periods is reversed only when there is a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.

Software

The Company is using SFI-window based system for its accounting. Software is carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and install the specific software. Costs associated with maintaining computer software are expensed as incurred. The amortization period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Software cost is regarded as a finite intangible asset and is amortized on a straight-line basis for a period of 3 years. Software cost is subject to impairment testing annually.

4.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company's property and equipment and intangible assets are subject to impairment testing.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that its non-financial assets may be impaired. The factors that the Company considers important which could trigger an impairment review include the following:

External sources

- market value declines;
- negative changes in technology, markets, economy or laws;
- increase in market interest rates
- net assets of the Company higher than the market capitalization

Internal sources

- obsolescence or physical damage;
- asset is idle, part of a restructuring or held for disposal;
- worse economic performance than expected;

When an indicator of impairment exists or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company makes a formal estimate of recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash – generating unit's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset or, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is assessed as part of the cash – generating unit to which it belongs. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is charged against operations in the year in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

amount, in which case the impairment loss is charged to the revaluation increment of the said asset, if any.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of income. After such a reversal, the depreciation and amortization expense is adjusted in future years to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining life.

4.9 Provisions and contingencies

Provisions are recognized when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources and they can be estimated reliably even if the timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Any obligation is recognized, if virtually certain as a separate asset, not exceeding the amount of the related provision. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. In addition, long term provisions are discounted to their present values, where time value of money is material.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

In those cases, where the possible outflow of economic resource as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, or the amount to be provided for cannot be measured reliably, no liability is recognized in the financial statements.

Probable inflows of economic benefits that do not meet the recognition criteria of an asset are considered contingent assets, hence are not recognized in the financial statements.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. These are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

4.10 Fair value measurement

Financial instruments, such as, financial assets through profit or loss and non-financial assets such as condominium units are measured at fair value at each reporting date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: (i) in the principal market for the asset or liability, or (ii) in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: (i) Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; (ii) Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and (iii) Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The Company determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, such as property and equipment. External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as properties. Involvement of external valuers is decided upon annually. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. At each reporting date, the movements in values of assets and liabilities which are required to be re-measured or re-assessed are analyzed.

4.11 Revenue and cost recognition

Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized upon transfer of services to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services based on a five-step model:

- Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Determine the transaction price
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to customers except for its brokerage transactions. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Broker's Commissions

The Company engages in stock brokerage where revenue is recognized on a commission basis. Commission revenue are generally recognized when control of the goods/services transferred to the customer. In the case of the Company, the control typically transfers at the trade date upon confirmation of trade deals – upon confirmation by the customer of the buying and selling of securities executed on their behalf and documented by an invoice.

Trade date is the time that the Company, as a broker, was able to buy (in a buying transaction) or sell (in a selling transaction) the shares in behalf of the Company's clients. Commissions earned are based on the customers' trading volume. Performance obligation is to transfer the trade execution service (not the delivery of the security or the sales proceeds). Control is transferred on the trade date, i.e., the date when the Company (broker-dealer) has fulfilled its performance obligations, which are filling out the customer's order and entering into a trade contract on behalf of that customer. Settlement is within two (2) days from the trade date.

Revenues outside the scope of PFRS 15

a. Gain (loss) on:

Trading gains or losses – represents gain or loss arising from trading activities including all gain and losses from changes in fair values of financial assets at FVPL and gains and losses from disposal of investment securities at FVPL.

- Sale of securities – represents results arising from trading activities.
- Fair value of financial assets – includes gains or losses from changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

b. Interest income – is recognized as the interest accrues taking into account the effective yield on the asset. For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and interest-bearing financial instruments classified as investment

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

securities at FVOCI (if any), interest income is recognized at the EIR, which is the rate that effectively discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument, including any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the EIR. The adjusted carrying amount is calculated based on the original EIR. The change in carrying amount is recorded as "interest income".

Under PFRS 9, when a financial asset becomes credit-impaired, the Company calculates interest income by applying the EIR to the net amortized cost of the financial asset. If the financial asset cures and is no longer credit-impaired, the Company reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis. Under PAS 39, once the recorded value of a financial asset or group of similar financial assets carried at amortized cost has been reduced due to an impairment loss, interest income continues to be recognized using the original EIR applied to the new carrying amount.

- c. Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the payment is established, which is the date of declaration.
- d. Recovery of allowance is recognized upon re-evaluation of previously doubtful account to be collectible.
- e. Other income is income generated outside the normal course of business and is recognized as earned and when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and it can be measured reliably.

Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value if consideration received or receivable by the Company for services provided, excluding value-added tax (VAT) and trade discounts.

Cost and expense recognition

Costs and expenses are recognized in profit or loss when decrease in future economic benefit related to a decrease in an asset or an increase in liability has arisen that can be measured reliably. Expenses are recognized in profit or loss; on the basis of a direct association between the costs incurred and the earning of specific terms of income;

on the basis of systematic and rational allocation procedures when economic benefits are expected to arise over several accounting periods and the association with the income can only be broadly or indirectly determined; or immediately when an expenditure produces no future economic benefits or when, and to the extent that, future economic benefits do not qualify, or cease to qualify, for recognition in the statements of financial position as an asset.

Expenses in the statements of comprehensive income are presented using the function of expense method. Cost of services pertain to the cost of fulfilling the contract based on the following criteria:

- the costs relate directly to a contract (or a specific anticipated contract);
- the costs generate or enhance resources of the entity that will be used in satisfying performance obligations in the future; and
- the costs are expected to be recovered.

Costs of services include costs such as manpower cost of personnel assigned at the trading floor and other direct personnel, commission expenses, stock exchange dues and fees and central depository fees that relate directly to the contract.

The majority of the operating expenses incurred by the Company such as indirect personnel costs, professional fees, and other operating expenses are overhead in nature and are recognized with regularity as the Company continues its operations.

4.12 Leases

All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- Leases of low value assets; and
- Leases with a duration of 12 months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by reference to the rate inherent in the lease unless (as is typically the case) this is not readily determinable, in which case the Company's incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- the exercise price of any purchase option granted in favor of the Company if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- initial direct costs incurred; and
- the amount of any provision recognized where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset (typically leasehold dilapidations).

Subsequent to initial measurement, lease liabilities increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made. Right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if, rarely, this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.

When the Company revises its estimate of the term of any lease (because, for example, it re-assesses the probability of a lessee extension or termination option being exercised), it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to make over the revised term, which are discounted using a revised discount rate.

The carrying value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is revised, except the discount rate remains unchanged. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying amount being amortized over the remaining (revised) lease term. If the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is adjusted to zero, any further reduction is recognized in profit or loss.

When the Company renegotiates the contractual terms of a lease with the lessor, the accounting depends on the nature of the modification:

- if the renegotiation results in one or more additional assets being leased for an amount commensurate with the standalone price for the additional rights-of-use obtained, the modification is accounted for as a separate lease in accordance with the above policy
- in all other cases where the renegotiated increases the scope of the lease (whether that is an extension to the lease term, or one or more additional assets being leased), the lease liability is remeasured using the discount rate applicable on the modification date, with the right-of-use asset being adjusted by the same amount
- if the renegotiation results in a decrease in the scope of the lease, both the carrying amount of the lease liability and right-of-use asset are reduced by the same proportion to reflect the partial of full termination of the lease with any difference recognized in profit or loss. The lease liability is then further adjusted to ensure its carrying amount reflects the amount of the renegotiated payments over the renegotiated term, with the modified lease payments discounted at the rate applicable on the modification date. The right-of-use asset is adjusted by the same amount.

For contracts that both convey a right to the Company to use an identified asset and require services to be provided to the Company by the lessor, the Company has elected to account for the entire contract as a lease, i.e. it does allocate any amount of the contractual payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company applied the recognition exemption and accounted for lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4.13 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions and Balances

The accounting records of the Company are maintained in Philippine Peso. Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates which approximate those prevailing on transaction dates.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income.

4.14 Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, if any.

Current tax assets or liabilities comprise those claims from, or obligations to, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior period, that are uncollected or unpaid at the reporting period. They are calculated using the tax rates and tax laws applicable to the periods to which they relate, based on the taxable profit for the year. All changes to current tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax expense in profit or loss.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Under the liability method, with certain exceptions, deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

At each reporting date, the management re-assesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

4.15 Equity

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issued costs.

Share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares that have been issued. Ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.

Share premium includes any premiums received on the initial issuance of capital stock. Any transaction costs associated with the issuance of shares are deducted from additional paid-in capital, net of any related income tax benefits. Treasury shares are stated at the cost of reacquiring such shares.

Deposit for future subscription represents fund received by the Company from its stockholders with a view of applying the same as payment for future additional issuance of shares of stock or increase in stock.

Revaluation reserves comprise gains and losses due to the revaluation of property and equipment and certain financial assets that have been taken directly to the equity net of related tax.

Accumulated profits (losses) include all current and prior period results of the Company's operations as presented in the statements of comprehensive income.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

Unappropriated retained earnings represent the free portion of the accumulated profits of the Company. Appropriation of retained earnings is made in accordance with SRC Rule 49.1 (B) Reserve Fund, of SEC Memorandum Circular No. 16-2004.

4.16 Related party transactions

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between Company and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:

- has control or joint control over the Company or;
- has significant influence over the Company or;
- is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the Company.

An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions apply:

- the entity and the Company are members of the same group which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others;
- one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member;
- both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
- one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
- the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company;
- the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person who is a related party as identified above; and
- a person that has control or joint control over the reporting entity has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity or of a parent of the entity.

4.17 Employee benefits

Short-term benefits

The Company recognizes a liability net of amounts already paid and an expense for services rendered by employees during the accounting period. Short-term benefits given by the Company to its employees include salaries and wages, social security contributions, short-term compensated absences, bonuses, and other non- monetary benefits, if any.

Statutory benefits

In accordance with the provisions of the Labor Code, the Company provides 13th month pay and memberships in the Social Security System (SSS), Home Development Mutual Fund (HDMF) and Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHIC) to all employees.

Post-employment benefits

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Company before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Company recognizes termination benefit when it is demonstrably committed to either: (a) terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal; or (b) providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the reporting date are discounted to present value.

Retirement benefits

The Company has yet to adopt a formal retirement plan for the benefit of its qualified employees. The Company, however, is subject to the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 7641 (known as the Retirement Law). This law requires that in the absence of a retirement plan or agreement providing for retirement benefits of employees in the private sector, an employee upon reaching the age of 60 years or more, but not beyond 65 years, who has served at least 5 years in a private company, may retire and shall be entitled to retirement pay equivalent to at least ½ month salary for every year of service, a fraction of at least 6 months being considered as 1 whole year. The current service cost is the present value of benefits, which accrue during the year.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

4.18 VAT

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of VAT except: (1) where the VAT incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the tax authority, in which case, the VAT is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or a part of the expense item as applicable; and (2) where receivables and payables are stated with the amount of VAT included.

4.19 Events after reporting date

The Company identifies events after the end of each reporting period as those events, both favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. The financial statements of the Company are adjusted to reflect those events that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period. Non-adjusting events after the end of the reporting period are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when material.

Note 5 – Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with PFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the accompanying notes to financial statements. The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon management's evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from such estimates.

5.1 Critical Management Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgment apart from those involving estimation, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

Judgment

a. Fair value of financial instruments

Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statements of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgments include consideration of liquidity and model inputs such as correlation and volatility.

b. Financial assets not quoted in an active market

The Company classifies financial assets by evaluating among others, whether the asset is quoted or not in an active market is the determination on whether quoted prices are readily and regularly available, and whether those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transaction on an arm's length basis.

c. Determination of functional currency

Based on the economic substance of the underlying circumstances relevant to the Company, the functional currency of the Company has been determined to be the Peso. The Peso is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. It is the currency that mainly influences the revenue, costs, and expenses of the Company.

d. Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgment reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. Monitoring is part of the Company's continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets. No such changes were required during the periods presented.

The Company's management exercised judgment in classifying its cash and due from customers as financial

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

assets at amortized cost based on a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows and its investment in PSE shares and its marketable securities as FVPL because it is held for trading and not designated as FVOCI. Its due to customers and loans payable will remain as financial liabilities at amortized cost.

e. Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

f. Determination of significant influence

Management exercises its judgment in determining whether the Company has control over another entity by evaluating the substance of relationship that indicates the significant influence over its associates. The recognition and measurement of the Company's investment over these entities will depend on the result of the judgment made.

Based on the assessment made by the Management, the Company has no associate where it has significant influence.

g. Provisions and contingencies

Judgment is exercised by management to distinguish between provisions and contingencies. Policies on recognition and disclosure of provision are discussed in Note 4.9.

h. Revenue from contracts with customers

Determination of timing of revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers include commission income. Significant judgment is required to determine whether performance obligation is satisfied at point in time or over time. The Company buys and sells securities on behalf of its customers. Each time a customer enters into a buy or sell transaction, the Company charges a commission. Commissions and related clearing expenses are recorded on the trade date (the date that the Company fills the trade order by finding and contracting with a counterparty and confirms the trade with the customer). The Company believes that the performance obligation is satisfied on the trade date because that is when the underlying financial instrument or purchaser is identified, the pricing is agreed upon and the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to/from the customer. On the trade date, the customer has obtained control of the service because it can direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from, the asset that comes from the trade execution service.

i. Significant increase in credit risk

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. PFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased, the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

j. Disclosure on related party transactions

The Company determines the level of detail to be disclosed, in accordance with the requirements of the Philippine Financial Reporting Standards, in order to provide information in sufficient detail to the users of the financial statements to understand the effects of related party transactions on its financial statements:

- i. The nature and amount of each individually significant transaction; and
- ii. A qualitative or quantitative indication of the extent of transactions that are collectively, but not individually, significant.

In arriving at this judgment, the Company considers the closeness of the related party relationship and other factors relevant in establishing the level of significance of the transactions.

k. Determining ability to continue as going concern

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

The management has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the Company is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubts upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

I. Recognition of deferred tax asset

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards can be utilized. In addition, significant judgment is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.

5.2 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The estimates and assumptions used in the financial statements are based upon management's evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances of the Company's financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The following are the relevant estimates performed by management on its December 31, 2025 and 2024 financial statements:

a. Estimating useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets

The Company estimates the useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives are reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. In addition, estimation of the useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets is based on collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. It is possible, however that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in estimates brought about by changes in factors mentioned above. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances. A reduction in the estimated useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets would increase recorded operating expenses and decrease non-current assets.

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization amounted to ₱77,660,465 and ₱77,458,018 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (see note 10).

b. Impairment of non-financial assets

PFRSs requires that an impairment review be performed when certain impairment indicators are present. The Company's policy on estimating the impairment of non-financial assets is discussed in detail in Note 4.8. Though management believes that the assumptions used in the estimation of fair values reflected in the financial statements are appropriate and reasonable, significant changes in these assumptions may materially affect the assessment of recoverable values and any resulting impairment loss could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations.

The Company assesses impairment on assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. The factors that the Company considers important which could trigger an impairment review include the following:

- significant underperformance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results;
- significant changes in the manner of use of the acquired assets or the strategy for all business; and
- significant negative industry or economic trends.

The Company recognizes an impairment loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is computed using the value in use approach. Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets.

c. Determining the fair value of financial instruments

The Company carries some of its financial assets at fair value, which requires extensive use of accounting estimates and judgment. While significant components of fair value measurement were determined using verifiable objective evidence, i.e., foreign exchange rates, interest rates, volatility rates, the amount of changes in fair value would differ if the Company utilized different valuation methodology. Any changes in fair value of

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

these financial assets and liabilities would affect profit or loss and equity.

In determining the fair value of the Company's financial assets at fair value, management evaluates the presence of significant and prolonged decline in the fair value of share price below its cost, the normal volatility in the share price, the financial health of the investee and the industry and sector performance like changes in operation and financial cash flows. Any indication of deterioration in these factors can have a negative impact on their fair value. In cases when active market quotes are not available, fair value is determined by reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same or is calculated based on the expected cash flows of the underlying net base of the instrument. The amount of changes in fair value would differ if the Company utilized different valuation methods and assumptions. Any change in fair value of these financial assets and liabilities would affect profit and loss and equity.

Financial assets at FVPL

In determining the fair value of the Company's financial assets through profit or loss, the valuation procedures for trading securities in accordance with the provision of the Securities Regulation Code (SRC) No. 50 was adopted which mandates the use of last trade prices instead of PFRSs which require the use of current bid prices for the valuation of securities. The last trade prices were determined from the Quotation Reports as issued by the Philippine Stock Exchange.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, carrying amounts of financial assets carried at fair value subsequent to initial recognition amounted to ₱5,108,373 and ₱4,368,504 respectively (see note 7).

d. Allowance for expected credit losses on receivables

Allowance is made for specific and groups of accounts, where objective evidence of impairment exists. The Company evaluates these accounts based on available facts and circumstances, including, but not limited to, the length of the Company's relationship with the customers. The customers' current credit status based on third party credit reports and known market forces, average age of accounts, collection experience and historical loss experience.

The Company reviews its receivables to assess impairment at least on an annual basis. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of comprehensive income, the Company makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the receivables.

Allowance for expected credit losses on receivables amounted to ₱1,012,969 and ₱1,356,254 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (see note 8).

e. Realizable amount of deferred tax asset

The Company reviews its deferred tax asset at each report date and reduces the carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized.

Deferred tax asset amounted to ₱17,024,785 and ₱14,510,804 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (see note 17).

f. Impairment of intangibles and useful life

The Company carries trading right and computer software.

In assessing whether there is any indication that the trading right may be impaired, the Company considered external and internal sources of information. External information includes the last transacted price of the trading right reported by the Philippine Stock Exchange. The carrying amount of the trading right is ₱1,122,000 for both years 2025 and 2024. The last transacted price of the trading right is ₱8,000,000 as of December 31, 2025 as approved by the PSE Board of Directors on February 25, 2025. Considering that the market value is more than the carrying amount, no impairment loss shall be recognized.

The exchange trading rights are deemed to have indefinite useful life as there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the Company.

Intangibles of the Company amounted to ₱1,515,060 and ₱1,496,085 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (see note 11).

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

g. Retirement benefits

Philippine Accounting Standard Number 19 applies to all employee benefits including a retirement benefit plan. It also applies to enterprises where retirement benefit is mandated by law.

The Company, however, is subject to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7641 (known as the Retirement Law). This law requires that in the absence of a retirement plan of agreement providing for retirement benefits of employees in the private sector, an employee upon reaching the age of 60 years or more, but not beyond 65 years, who has served at least 5 years in a private company, may retire and shall be entitled to retirement pay equivalent to at least ½ month salary for every year of service, fraction of at least 6 months being considered as 1 whole year. The current service cost is the present value of benefits, which accrue during the year.

Under the present Internal Revenue laws, only contribution to retirement funds or accrual of retirement expense under duly approved Retirement Plan can be deductible for tax purposes. In the absence of an approved plan, accrual of retirement expenses can only be deducted for tax purpose upon actual retirement of employees in accordance with the provision of RA No. 7641.

Accrued retirement obligation amounted to ₱728,637 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Based on the factors considered including the determination of present value of the accrued retirement benefits, the amount of accrued retirement obligation is deemed sufficient by management.

Note 6 – Cash on hand and in banks

The account at December 31 consists of:

	2025	2024
Reserve bank accounts	62,045,174	55,370,643
Cash in banks	6,160,835	3,771,972
Cash on hand	20,000	20,000
Total	68,226,009	59,162,615

Cash accounts with the banks generally earn interest at rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Interest rates on the reserve bank account range from 2% to 3% per annum. Interest income earned on bank accounts amounted to ₱50,223 and ₱46,217 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Included in cash in banks are USD-denominated deposits amounting to ₱394,790 and ₱454,156 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Unrealized foreign exchange loss amounted to ₱59,365 and ₱127,159 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.

In compliance with SRC Rule 49.2 covering customer protection and custody of securities, the Company maintains special reserve bank accounts for its customers amounting to ₱62,045,174 and ₱55,370,643 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Company's reserve requirement is determined based on the SEC's prescribed computations. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company's reserve accounts are adequate to cover its reserve requirements.

Note 7 – Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FAFVPL)

This account is broken down as follows:

	2025	2024
Equities in PHISIX	104,398	166,439
Other Equities outside PHISIX	5,003,975	4,202,065
Total	5,108,373	4,368,504

This account consists of financial assets which are listed equity securities in the Philippines.

All amounts presented have been determined directly by reference to published prices quoted in an active market using last trade price.

The Company's trading gains (losses) is as follow:

	2025	2024
Unrealized gain (loss) on FAFVPL	902,891	44,447
Gain (loss) on sale on FAFVPL	126,771	760

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Total	1,029,662	45,207
--------------	------------------	---------------

Dividend income of the Company amounted to ₱231,676 and ₱225,156 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.

PSE shares

The demutualization of the Exchange in August 2001 and the listing of the PSE shares on December 15, 2003 have resulted to the conversion of the former Exchange Seat to 50,000 PSE shares and Trading Right. On October 22, 2008, the Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc. in its Memorandum No. 2008-0505 dated October 21, 2008 declared a 100% stock dividend to the stockholders of record as of September 26, 2008. Another stock dividend was declared on May 25, 2011 for stockholders of record as of May 30, 2011.

Any listing and trading of the shares may commence only upon written confirmation by the Securities and Exchange Commission that the transaction is exempt from the registration and only after approval of the listing application has been issued by the SEC. The Company has 20,000 PSE shares as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Market value of the PSE shares amounted to ₱205.40 and ₱164 per share as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Philippine Stock Exchange had not declared cash dividend in both years 2025 and 2024. Dividend income from PSE shares, if any is presented as part of other income in the statements of comprehensive income.

The roll-forward analysis of the Company's PSE shares is shown as follows:

As of December 31, 2025

	Number of shares	Cost	Unrealized Gain / Loss	Total Market Value
Beginning	20,000	102,320	3,177,680	3,280,000
Sales	-	-	-	-
Market value adjustment	-	-	828,000	828,000
Ending	20,000	102,320	4,005,680	4,108,000

As of December 31, 2024

	Number of shares	Cost	Unrealized Gain / Loss	Total Market Value
Beginning	20,000	102,320	3,297,680	3,400,000
Sales	-	-	-	-
Market value adjustment	-	-	(120,000)	(120,000)
Ending	20,000	102,320	3,177,680	3,280,000

Note 8 – Receivables - net

The Company's receivables are summarized as follows:

	2025	2024
Due from customers		
Receivable from customer - cash (note 8.1)	569,967	936,522
Allowance for expected credit losses - cash (note 8.2)	(160,050)	(503,335)
	409,917	433,187
Receivable from clearing house (note 8.3)	881,722	2,120,887
	1,291,639	2,554,074
Receivable from customer - margin (note 8.4)	852,919	852,919
Allowance for expected credit losses – margin (note 8.2)	(852,919)	(852,919)
	1,291,639	2,554,074
Other receivables		
Other receivables	3,129,621	-
	-	-
Total receivables	4,421,260	2,554,074

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

All of the Company's receivables have been reviewed for indication of impairment. Certain receivables from customers were impaired, and provisions have been recorded accordingly.

None of the receivables above have been pledged as collateral to any loan.

8.1 Due from customers

	2025		2024	
	Balance	Collateral Valuation	Balance	Collateral Valuation
Over 250%	370,549	401,135,847	503,871	410,106,879
Between 200% - 250%	-	-	1,120	2,653
Between 150% - 200%	-	-	17,443	28,360
Between 100% - 150%	7,824	8,600	9,423	11,905
Below 100%	134,584	5,159,248	363,910	232,062
Unsecured accounts	57,010	-	40,755	-
	569,967	406,303,695	936,522	410,381,859

This account represents amount due from customers resulting from brokerage services rendered, including value of securities bought in behalf of customers, commissions, and other charges thereon. These securities will serve as collateral for the receivables.

Based on credit evaluations made, management believes that there were no significant concentrations of credit risk on the above short-term financial assets for the years 2025 and 2024.

8.2 Allowance for expected credit losses

The roll forward analysis of the allowance for expected credit losses for due from customers:

	2025	2024
Beginning of the year	1,356,254	1,097,409
Provision for the year	-	258,845
Reversal for the year	343,285	-
Balance at the end of the year	1,012,969	1,356,254

Provision was made for the doubtful accounts based on the guidelines provided by SEC Memo 16 – 2004 as follows:

Current (T+3 – T+13)	-General provision of 2% of the total receivables – current
Past Due (T+14 – T+30)	-Accounts within this period are considered as “Doubtful” -50% of unsecured accounts, less collateral (net of haircut)
Beyond 30 days	-Accounts within this period are considered as “Losses” -100% of unsecured accounts, less collateral (net of haircut)

Specific provisions for ECL shall be made for customer accounts qualifying as non-performing accounts (contra losses, overdue purchase accounts, and margin accounts). These accounts are classified as Doubtful or Loss depending on the default period each respectively has as follows:

Type of account	Criteria for classification of account as non-performing	Date for classification	Period when account is overdue	Classification
1. Contra losses	When the account remains unpaid starting from T + 4 or more from the date of contra transaction	T + 4	a) T+4 to 30 calendar days	a) Doubtful
			b) over 30 calendar days	b) Loss
2. Overdue purchase accounts	When the account remains unpaid starting from T + 14	T + 14 or when the broker exercises its right of mandatory close out over the securities serving as collateral	a) T+4 to 30 calendar days	a) Doubtful
			b) over 30 calendar days	b) Loss

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

3. Margin accounts	When, upon making a margin call, the period to put up equity to meet the margin deficiency has expired	Upon expiration of period	When the equity has fallen below the required margin maintenance and the margin deficiency is more than ₱10,000	Loss
--------------------	--	---------------------------	---	------

Allowance for expected credit losses on due from customers is being computed on a per customer or individual accounts.

The collateral for the secured accounts represents the equivalent market value of shares pledged to secure the amount of securities and other property purchased or held by the Company for its customers. The Company is authorized to pledge, repledge or loan, either to itself or to others, from time to time and without need of notice to its customers for any liability which may exist in favor of it. It is further authorized at its own discretion and at any time to sell all or part of such securities and property without prior notice to the customers whenever in its judgment the liabilities are adequately secured.

Consideration is also given if the shares are inside or outside PSE index. PSE index is composed of top largest 30 corporations that are most active in trading. This is to give a snap shot of the result of PSE activity. When a share of stock is within PSE index, the allowable collateral is equivalent to 75% of the total market value of a share of stock. However, if the stock is outside PSE index, the allowable collateral is only 65% of the market value of the stock. Providing haircut for the market value of shares is for the protection for the exposure of the brokers.

8.3 Clearing house account

This account represents the net amount receivable or payable on the sales and purchases of securities made on the trading floor of the Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc. Collections and payments are made within three trading days after the consummation of the transactions.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the amount “due from” clearing house amounted to ₱881,722 and ₱2,120,887, respectively.

The carrying amount of these short-term financial assets is a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

8.4 Receivable from customer – margin

These are long outstanding receivables from customer accounts amounting to ₱852,919 representing penalties and charges. The Company fully provided an allowance for doubtful accounts.

Note 9 – Prepayments and Other Assets

The account at December 31 consists of:

	2025	2024
Current Prepayments		
Prepaid expenses	3,247,868	4,819,583
Total	3,247,868	4,819,583

Note 10 – Property and equipment - net

Reconciliation of the cost, accumulated depreciation and carrying amounts at the beginning and end of 2025 and 2024 of property and equipment are shown in the next page.

	Condominium offices and improvements	Furniture and Equipment	Transportation Equipment	Computer equipment	Total
Cost or valuation					
As of December 31, 2023	67,139,000	1,508,282	1,412,964	4,314,380	74,374,626
Additions	-	19,143	-	70,320	89,463
Increase in fair value	22,405,000	-	-	-	22,405,000
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
As of December 31, 2024	89,544,000	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	96,869,089

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Increase in fair value	3,972,000	-	-	-	3,972,000
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-

As of December 31, 2025	93,516,000	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	100,841,089
--------------------------------	-------------------	------------------	------------------	------------------	--------------------

Comprising:

	Condominium offices and improvements	Furniture and Equipment	Transportation Equipment	Computer equipment	Total
December 31, 2025					
At cost	-	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	7,325,089
At valuation	93,516,000	-	-	-	93,516,000
	93,516,000	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	100,841,089

December 31, 2024					
At cost	-	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	7,325,089
At valuation	89,544,000	-	-	-	89,544,000
	89,544,000	1,527,425	1,412,964	4,384,700	96,869,089

	Condominium offices and improvements	Furniture and Equipment	Transportation Equipment	Computer equipment	Total
Accumulated depreciation and impairment					
As of December 31, 2023	8,099,893	1,364,490	1,412,964	3,681,657	14,559,004
Depreciation charge for the year	4,481,373	30,425	-	132,404	4,644,202
Adjustment to Prior Accumulated Depreciation	207,863	-	-	2	207,865
Eliminated on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal/retirement	-	-	-	-	-
As of December 31, 2024	12,789,129	1,394,915	1,412,964	3,814,063	19,411,071
Depreciation charge for the year	4,044,517	36,330	-	140,608	4,221,455
Adjustment to Prior Accumulated Depreciation	451,902	-	-	-	451,902
Eliminated on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal/retirement	-	-	-	-	-
As of December 31, 2024	16,381,744	1,431,245	1,412,964	3,954,671	23,180,624

Carrying amounts

As of December 31, 2025	77,134,256	96,180	-	430,029	77,660,465
As of December 31, 2024	76,754,871	132,510	-	570,637	77,458,018

The Company's loans payable is collateralized by the Company's condominium unit located at PSE One Bonifacio High Street, Fort Bonifacio Global City, Taguig (note 13).

Impairment

Property and equipment are subject to annual impairment testing and whenever there is an indication of impairment. No impairment losses were recognized in 2025 and 2024 as the carrying values of property and equipment are lower than their recoverable amounts (notes 4.8 and 5.2b).

Revaluation

The Company's condominium units are restated at their revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. The revaluation of the Company's condominium unit was made on December 12, 2024 by Cuervo Appraisers, Inc. that is duly accredited with the SEC. The fair value of the condominium units was arrived at using the Market Approach based on sales and listings of comparable properties registered within the vicinity. This was done by establishing the differences between the subject property and those actual sales and listings regarded as comparable. Comparison was premised on the factors of floor level location, size of the unit, parking space allocation, facilities offered, and the time

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

element involved. Fair market value of the condominium units was estimated at ₱89,544,000 as of revaluation date. As a result of the revaluation, the Company recognized an increase in fair value in 2025 amounting to ₱22,405,000 with corresponding increases in revaluation increment net of tax amounting to ₱12,362,411 presented in Other Comprehensive Income and part of Revaluation Reserves in the statements of changes in equity. On December 16, 2025, one condominium unit was revalued by Crown Property Appraisal Corporation, an appraisal firm duly accredited by the SEC. The revaluation resulted in an increase in the fair value of the condominium unit amounting to ₱3,972,000.

The carrying amount that would have been recognized had the condominium been carried under the cost model amounts to ₱14,607,214 and ₱15,946,727 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively and shown as follows:

	2025	2024
Cost		
At January 1	23,963,510	23,963,510
Additions / Reclassification	-	-
At December 31	23,963,510	23,963,510
Accumulated Depreciation		
At January 1	9,356,296	8,016,783
Depreciation for the year	1,339,513	1,339,513
At December 31	10,695,809	9,356,296
Carrying amount	13,267,701	14,607,214

The Company has no transaction involving contractual commitments for the acquisition of property and equipment.

Note 11 – Intangible assets - net

The intangible assets of the Company consist of trading right and unamortized computer software and is presented as follows:

	2025	2024
Trading rights	1,122,000	1,122,000
Computer software-net	393,060	374,085
Total	1,515,060	1,496,085

11.1 Trading rights

This represents the Company's privilege in trading securities in the PSE floor. In compliance with Section 8, Article [II] of the Amended By Laws of the Exchange, the Company's trading right (previously the exchange membership seat) is pledged at its full value to the PSE to secure the payment of all debts due to the Exchange and to Other trading participants of the Exchange arising out of or in connection with the present or future contracts relating to securities and in Compliance With Section 7, Article II of the Rules Governing Trading Rights and Trading Participants, to secure the payment of all debts and claims due to the clients of the Company, the Government, the Exchange and the other trading participant of the Exchange and to the Securities Clearing Corporation of the Philippines.

The trading right is regarded as having an indefinite useful life when it was acquired because it is expected to generate net cash inflows indefinitely. Because it is regarded as having an indefinite useful life, the trading right would not be amortized but would be tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that it may be impaired.

The carrying amount of trading rights is ₱1,122,000 for the years ending December 31, 2025 and 2024. The market value of the trading right as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is ₱8,000,000. The market value is based on the certification issued by PSE subject of the most recent sale approved by the PSE Board of Directors on February 25, 2025. Considering that the market value is more than the carrying amount, no impairment loss is deemed necessary by Management.

11.2 Computer software-net

Roll forward of Computer Software is presented as follows:

	2025	2024
Beginning balance	374,085	249,095
Additions	112,049	185,980

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Amortization	(93,074)	(60,990)
Ending balance	393,060	374,085

Computer software are subject to annual impairment testing and whenever there is an indication of impairment. Based on management's judgement, no impairment losses were recognized in 2025 and 2024. There are no restrictions to the title of the Company's computer software and or not used as collateral to any indebtedness. The Company has no transaction involving contractual commitments for the acquisition of intangible assets.

Note 12 – Trade payables

The Company's trade and other payables are summarized as follows:

	2025	2024
Payable to customers	45,893,812	67,644,340
Payable to non-customers	1,782,629	8,407,623
Dividends payable - Customers	-	253,758
Subscription Payable	-	-
Total	47,676,441	76,305,721

Details of the Company's payable to customers are shown below:

	2025		2024	
	Credit Balance	Security Valuation	Credit Balance	Security Valuation
With money balance	45,893,812	1,310,156,006	67,644,340	1,130,185,717
Without money balance	-	1,625,599,720	-	2,902,315,401
	45,893,812	2,935,755,727	67,644,340	4,032,501,118

Payable to customers represents amounts due to customers arising from brokerage services rendered, including value of securities sold in behalf of customer, commission and other charges. This is non-interest bearing and are normally settled within two (2) days after trading date.

Payable to non- customers comprised mainly stale and/or postdated checks issued arising from payment of trade payables which subsequently charged back to liabilities.

Due to their short duration, the carrying amounts of trade and other payables represent a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

Dividends payable represent amounts due to customers arising from cash dividends on their respective shareholdings, which are held by the company on their behalf. These dividends do not originate from the company's retained earnings, but rather represent funds received and held in trust, pending distribution to the entitled customers.

Note 13 – Loans payable

The Company currently has an outstanding loan obtained from a local bank amounting to ₱13,742,104 and ₱15,163,783 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 respectively. The loan bears an annual interest rate of 7% and is due and payable on April 5, 2032.

The loans payable is collateralized by the Company's condominium unit located at PSE One Bonifacio High Street, Fort Bonifacio Global City, Taguig.

Total interest expense and other bank charges in 2025 and 2024 amounted to ₱1,065,459 and ₱985,652, respectively and is included under "Interest and other financing charges" in the statements of comprehensive income.

Note 14 – Other current liabilities

This account consists of the following:

	2025	2024
Accrued expenses	513,281	513,282
Payable to government agencies	531,083	584,820
Total	1,044,364	1,098,102

Payable to government agencies include payables to SSS, PHIC, HDMF for the mandatory government contributions,

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

and payables to BIR for stock transaction taxes, withholding taxes and VAT payable.

Accrued expenses pertain to expenses incurred but not yet paid as of reporting date.

The fair values of other payables have not been individually disclosed as, due to their short duration, management considers the carrying amounts recognized in the balance sheets to be a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

Note 15 – Revenues

Revenues consist of:

	2025	2024
Broker's commission	11,138,773	11,074,422
Dividend income	231,676	225,156
Interest income	50,223	46,217
Foreign Exchange gain (loss)	(59,365)	(127,159)
Trading gains (losses) – net	1,029,662	45,207
Other income	8,542,272	11,012,388
Total	20,933,241	22,276,231

Disaggregated revenue information

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenues from contracts with customers and revenues not covered under PFRS 15 for the year ended December 31, 2025:

	Services transferred at a point in time	Revenues outside the scope of PFRS 15	Total
Broker's commission	11,138,773	-	11,138,773
Interest income	-	50,223	231,676
Trading gains – net	-	1,029,662	50,223
Dividend income	-	231,676	(59,365)
Foreign Exchange gain (loss)	-	(59,365)	1,029,662
Other income	-	8,542,272	8,542,272
Total	11,138,773	9,794,468	20,933,241

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenues from contracts with customers and revenues not covered under PFRS 15 for the year ended December 31, 2024:

	Services transferred at a point in time	Revenues outside the scope of PFRS 15	Total
Broker's commission	11,074,422	-	11,074,422
Interest income	-	46,217	46,217
Trading gains – net	-	45,207	45,207
Dividend income	-	225,156	225,156
Foreign Exchange gain (loss)	-	(127,159)	(127,159)
Other income	-	11,012,388	11,012,388
Total	11,074,422	11,201,809	22,276,231

Note 16 – Personnel costs

The account consists of:

	2025	2024
Salaries and wages	8,406,970	6,027,137
13 th month and other benefits	987,650	1,470,283
SSS, Philhealth and Pag-ibig contributions	336,748	817,916
Employee Welfare	417,190	-
Total	10,148,558	8,315,336

The above accounts were distributed as follows:

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

	2025	2024
Cost of service	2,161,225	2,155,642
Operating expenses	7,987,333	6,159,694
Total	10,148,558	8,315,336

Note 17 – Income tax and deferred tax

The components of income tax (expense) benefit as reported in the statements of comprehensive income are as follow:

	2025	2024
Deferred tax	2,051,915	681,668
Final tax	-	-
Income tax benefit	2,051,915	681,668

The reconciliation of tax on pretax income computed at the applicable statutory rates to income tax (expense) benefit attributable to continuing operations is as follows:

	2025	2024
Loss before tax	(9,072,149)	(3,303,776)
At statutory rate	2,268,037	825,944
Tax effect of the following:		
Dividend income	57,919	56,290
Interest income net of final tax	12,556	11,554
Non-deductible expenses	(286,597)	(212,120)
Income tax benefit	2,051,915	681,668

Section 27 of the Tax Code provides that a minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) of two percent (2%) of the gross income as of the end of the taxable year is imposed on a taxable Corporation on the fourth taxable year immediately following the year in which such Corporation commenced its business operations, when the MCIT is greater than the normal corporate income tax for the taxable year. The CREATE Act reduced the MCIT rate to one percent (1%) for the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2024.

Effective July 2008, Republic Act 9504 was approved giving the corporate taxpayers an option to claim itemized deduction or Optional Standard Deduction (OSD) equivalent to 40% of gross income. Once the option to use OSD is made, it shall be irrevocable for the taxable year for which the option was made.

In 2025 and 2024, the Company opted to claim itemized deductions.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the amount of prepaid income tax amounted to ₱1,386,980 and ₱1,378,230, respectively.

The Company's deferred tax assets are broken down as follow:

	2025	2024
Beginning Balance	14,510,803	13,545,007
NOLCO	2,264,506	628,067
Doubtful accounts	13,131	64,712
MCIT	193,444	273,018
Total	16,981,884	14,510,804

The deferred tax assets are the effects of expected future income tax benefits relating to:

- Doubtful accounts – which will be deducted upon reversal of the amount of receivable and compliance with

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

the documentary requirements of the tax regulations.

- MCIT – this will be used as tax credit against tax due for the next three (3) years following the incurrence of MCIT.
- NOLCO – this will be deductible only from taxable income for the next three (3) years following the incurrence of loss.

Realization of the future tax benefits related to the deferred tax asset is dependent on many factors, including the Company's ability to generate taxable income. Management has considered these factors in reaching a conclusion as to the amount of deferred tax assets recognized as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

The Company's deferred tax liability arise from the recognition of revaluation surplus on properties, unrealized gain on FAFVPL, and the unrealized gain on forex.

The following shows the breakdown of deferred tax liabilities for years 2025 and 2024:

	2025	2024
Revaluation surplus	15,431,476	14,442,237
Unrealized gain on FAFVPL	1,012,840	787,117
Unrealized forex gain (loss)	(178)	(178)
Total	16,444,138	15,229,176

- Revaluation surplus – this will be taxable or deductible upon sale of the properties.
- Unrealized gain or loss on financial assets – this will be taxable or deductible upon disposal of financial assets.

The carry forward benefits of MCIT and NOLCO that can be offset against regular corporate income tax due and taxable income, respectively, are as follow:

Year Incurred	Year of Expiration	Additions (deductions) during the year					
		2024		2025		2025	
		MCIT	NOLCO	MCIT	NOLCO	MCIT	NOLCO
2020	2023-2025	-	11,751,594	-	-	-	11,751,594
2021	2024-2026	38,140	9,700,722	(38,140)	-	-	9,700,722
2022	2025-2027	-	14,692,877	-	-	-	14,692,877
2023	2026	1,851	15,218,231	-	-	1,851	15,218,231
2024	2027	292,163	2,512,270	-	-	292,163	2,512,270
2025	2028	-	-	231,584	9,058,023	274,484	9,058,023
Total		332,154	53,875,694	193,444	9,058,023	568,498	62,933,717
Deferred tax asset		332,154	13,468,923	-	2,264,506	568,498	15,733,429
DTA – recognized		332,154	13,468,923	-	2,264,506	568,498	15,733,429
DTA – unrecognized		-	-	-	-	-	-

On September 30, 2020, the BIR issued Revenue Regulations No. 25-2020 implementing Section 4(bbbb) of "Bayanihan to Recover as One Act" which states that the NOLCO incurred for taxable years 2020 and 2021 can be carried over and claimed as a deduction from gross income for the next five (5) consecutive taxable years immediately following the year of such loss.

Republic Act No. 12066 (RA 12066)

The President has signed the Republic Act (R.A.) No. 12066 or the Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises to Maximize Opportunities for Reinvigorating the Economy (CREATE MORE) Act on November 11, 2024.

The law was passed to address ambiguities and expand coverage of VAT and duty incentive availment, to improve the ease of doing business, reduce the cost of doing business, enhance tax incentive competitiveness and respond to emerging global developments, and establish clear rules for transitioning Registered Business Enterprises (RBEs).

Among the salient highlights include:

- Liberalizes qualification of goods and services for VAT and duty incentives by shifting from "directly and exclusively used" to "directly attributable" and explicitly including items in BIR's negative list (BIR RR No. 3-2023)

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

- b. Extends VAT-exemption on importation and VAT-zero rating on local purchases
- c. Allows High-Value Domestic Market Enterprises, with investment capital exceeding Php 15B and are import-substituting, or with annual export sales of at least USD 100M, to avail of VAT incentives
- d. Extends the period of availment of VAT and duty incentives to the entire registration period as an RBEs
- e. Simplifies and increases transparency in the VAT & Excise Tax Refund Process

Republic Act No. 11534 (RA 11534)

The Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises Act (CREATE) Law or Republic Act (RA) 11534 was signed into law by the President last March 26, 2021. The law shall take effect 15 days following the completion of the publication of the Official Gazette or newspaper of general circulation unless it is otherwise provided. Some salient provisions included in the Act are:

- a. Reduction to 25% corporate income tax starting July 1, 2020, for domestic and resident foreign corporations.
- b. Reduction to 20% corporate income tax starting July 1, 2020, for domestic corporations with:
 - 1. Net taxable income not exceeding P 5 Million; and
 - 2. With total assets not exceeding P 100 Million (excluding land on which the business entity's office, plant and equipment are situated).
- c. Reduction of minimum corporate income tax from 2% to 1% starting July 1, 2020.
- d. Effective January 1, 2021, non-resident foreign corporations shall be subject to 25% income tax based on gross income.
- e. Percentage tax is reduced from 3% to 1% effective July 1, 2020.
- f. Imposition of Improperly Accumulated Earnings Tax (IAET) has been repealed

Republic Act No. 10963 (RA 10963)

"Tax Reform for Acceleration and Inclusion" otherwise known as TRAIN Law became effective on January 1, 2018. The reform includes rates on fringe benefit tax, compensation income package, de minimis benefits, donors tax and estate tax, documentary stamp tax, excise tax and income payments subject to expanded withholding tax. Vat exempt and zero rate transactions have been re-defined and revenue ceiling subject to percentage tax was changed from P 1,919,500 to P 3,000,000.

Note 18 – Related party transactions

Related party relationships exist when one party has the ability to control, directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Such relationships also exist between and/or among entities which are under common control with the reporting enterprise, or between and/or among the reporting enterprises and their key management personnel, directors, or its shareholders. Transactions between related parties are accounted for at arms' length prices or on terms similar to those offered to non-related entities in economically comparable market except for the non-interest bearing advances to a related party or personnel.

Included in the financial statements are various transactions of the Company with its directors, officers, stockholders and related interest (DOSRI). These transactions usually arise from normal trading activities such as buying and selling of shares of stock, investment advisory and management, services arrangements and advances. Buying and selling transactions of the DOSRI are made in the same manner as with regular customers.

The summary and nature of accounts with related parties as of December 31, 2025 then ended are the following:

2025	Nature of Transactions	Amount of Transactions	Outstanding Balance	Impairment	Allowance for Impairment	Terms	Condition
Directors, Officers, Stockholders and Related Interest	Buying Transaction	18,280,917	6,739,114	-	-	Settlement period is 2 days, non-interest bearing	Secured
	Selling Transaction	26,995,910	12,145,219	-	-	Settlement period is 2 days, non-interest bearing	Secured

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

2024	Nature of Transactions	Amount of Transactions	Outstanding Balance	Impairment	Allowance for Impairment	Terms	Condition
Directors, Officers, Stockholders and Related Interest	Buying Transaction	15,798,960	2,848,536	-	-	Settlement period is 2 days, non-interest bearing	Secured
	Selling Transaction	22,822,754	6,302,688	-	-	Settlement period is 2 days, non-interest bearing	Secured

The buying and selling transactions of the directors, officers, stockholders, and related interest are made in the same manner as with regular customers. The outstanding balances are presented in receivables from / payable to customers in the statements of financial position.

The amount of key management compensation pertains to short-term employee benefits including salaries and bonuses. As of December 31, 2025, no accrued retirement has been set up, whereas in 2022, it amounted to ₱385,227 for key management. There are no other post-employment benefits, other long-term benefits and termination benefits received by key management personnel. Key management personnel compensation for years 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	2025	2024
Salaries and Short term benefits	10,148,558	8,315,336
Total	10,148,558	8,315,336

Note 19 - Equity

19.1 Share capital

This is broken down as follows:

	2025	2024
Authorized share capital	50,000,000	50,000,000
Number of shares	50,000	50,000
Par value	1,000	1,000
Subscribed share capital	50,000,000	50,000,000
Paid up capital	50,000,000	50,000,000

	2025	2024
Issued shares		
Balance at the beginning of the year	50,000	50,000
Issued during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	50,000	50,000

In a special board meeting held last May 30, 2018, the board of directors approved the increase in authorized capital stock from ₱35,000,000 divided into 35,000 common shares at par value ₱1,000 to ₱50,000,000 divided into 50,000 common shares with a par value of ₱1,000. The Company received cash infusion amounting to ₱8,000,000 for the increase in capital stock. On February 28, 2019, the Company approved the application for increase. Subsequently, the Company made the capital call for ₱7Million to fully subscribe pay-up its ₱50 million capital.

The Company is subject to the Revised Securities Act (RSA) Rule 24(a)-1, which requires the maintenance of a minimum net capital of ₱5 million and requires that the percentage of aggregate indebtedness to net capital, as defined shall not exceed 2,000 percent of its net capital. Net capital and related percentage of aggregate indebtedness to net capital, as defined may fluctuate on a daily basis.

Memorandum 2010-0316 of the Philippine Stock Exchange dated June 18, 2010 requires all Trading Participants to have a minimum unimpaired paid up capital, as defined by SEC, of ₱20,000,000 effective December 31, 2010. Further, effective December 31, 2010 onwards, the minimum unimpaired capital shall be ₱30,000,000 (Article III, Sec. 8 of Rules Governing Trading Rights and Trading Participants).

As of December 31, 2025, the Company has unimpaired capital of ₱55,017,199 (2024 - ₱14,599,556).

As a result of the slow business conditions affecting the entire industry, the Company fell short of the required

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Unimpaired Capital as of December 31, 2024. In response, during the year ended December 31, 2025, the Board of Directors approved an increase in the Company's Authorized Capital Stock, which is currently pending approval with the SEC. The Company likewise recognized a **Deposit for Future Subscription amounting to ₱41,983,960.68** as additional capital infusion to support compliance with the required capital levels.

19.2 Share Premium

The Company's share premium from the issued shares amounted to ₱15,840,212 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. In a special meeting of the Board of Directors during the last quarter of 2021, an additional share premium was approved received by the Company from shareholders amounting to ₱7,354,812.

In a special meeting held by the Board of Directors on December 31, 2020, an additional share premium was approved received by the Company from shareholders amounting to ₱7,700,000.

19.3 Reserves

Analysis of reserves in is presented as follows:

	Properties Revaluation Reserve	Cumulative Actuarial Gains / Losses on Retirement	Total
As of January 1, 2025	40,927,299	-	40,927,299
Other Comprehensive Income for the year – net of tax	2,979,000	-	2,979,000
Realization of revaluation increment – net of tax	(11,284)	-	(11,284)
As of December 31, 2025	43,895,015	-	43,895,015

	Properties Revaluatio Reserve	Cumulative Actuarial Gains / Losses on Retirement	Total
As of January 1, 2024	29,126,816	-	29,126,816
Other Comprehensive Income for the year – net of tax	12,362,411	-	12,362,411
Realization of revaluation increment – net of tax	(561,928)	-	(561,928)
As of December 31, 2024	40,927,299	-	40,927,299

The properties revaluation reserve is not available for distribution to the Company's shareholders.

19.4 Accumulated Losses

The movements in the Company's accumulated losses are as follow:

	2025	2024
Balance at the beginning of the year	(49,545,017)	(55,081,703)
Net loss during the year	(7,020,233)	(2,622,108)
Realization of revaluation increment transferred to accumulated losses	862,758	6,463,156
Adjustment for Omitted Beginning Balance of Retained Earnings	2,895,521	1,695,638
Balance at the end of the year	52,806,971	49,545,017

Accumulated losses is broken down as follows:

	2025	2024
Appropriated	5,502,354	6,990,677
Unappropriated	(58,309,325)	(56,535,694)
Balance at the end of the year	(52,806,971)	(49,545,017)

The movement in the Company's appropriated retained earnings is as follows:

	2025	2024
--	------	------

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Balance at the beginning of the year	6,990,677	6,990,677
Appropriation during the year	-	-
Reversal of appropriation during the year	1,488,323	-
Balance at the end of the year	5,502,354	6,990,677

Although total Retained Earnings has deficit of ₱52,806,971 as of December 31, 2025 (2024 - ₱49,545,017) SRC Rule 49.1 Reserve Fund under SEC Memo 16 - 2004 requires that every broker dealer shall annually appropriate a certain minimum percentage of its audited profit after tax and transfer the same to the Appropriated Retained Earnings account in accordance with the following schedule:

Unimpaired Paid Up Capital	Minimum percentage or profit after tax to be placed in the Appropriated Retained Earnings
Between 10 million to 30 million	30%
Between 30 million to 50 million	20%
More than 50 million	10%

The rule further states that:

- The amount appropriated shall not be available for payment of dividends.
- Where in any financial year the Broker Dealer's paid up capital is impaired, the Broker Dealer is required to transfer from the Appropriated Retained Earnings to the capital account an amount equivalent to the impairment. Such amount so transferred out shall not be available for payment of dividend.
- Consistent with the general usage under SRC Rule 28.1 (E) (v), the term "Unimpaired Paid Up Capital" shall refer to the firm's Total Paid Up Capital less any deficiency in the Retained Earnings account.
- A Broker Dealer may submit to the Commission for approval its own capital build-up plan in lieu of the requirements of this provision.
- Notwithstanding the requirements of this section, the Commission may prescribe a different capital build-up plan for all Broker Dealers, specifically those incurring net losses during the period, which may include the programmed infusion of fresh capital.

The balance of appropriated retained earnings of ₱6,990,677 was the result of appropriations made from previous years when the Company registered net taxable income. In both years, the Company's operations resulted to net loss, hence, no appropriations were made.

Note 20 – Minimum Capital Requirements

Minimum Capital Requirement

In 2000, the SEC passed the implementing Rules and Regulations of the new SRC effective January 2, 2001 which include the guidelines on the segregation of broker and dealer functions within a brokerage firm and maintenance of a required minimum paid up capital of ₱100 million, except for: (a) non-exchange members who deal only in proprietary shares, which should have a minimum capital of ₱5 million and, (b) brokers and dealers not engaged in market-making transactions and with paid up capital below the required minimum amount which should file surety bonds at not less than ₱5 million for brokers and ₱1 million for dealers.

On September 24, 2008, the Board of Directors of the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) approved Resolution No. 186, Series of 2008 the increase in the required minimum unimpaired paid up capital for all brokers from ₱10 million to ₱20 million by December 31, 2010 and from ₱20 million to ₱30 million by December 31, 2011, On May 28, 2010 this resolution is subsequently approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

In compliance with Section 2 of D, Article VII of the amended Market Regulation Rules, which was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission on 8 September 2010, effective 1 November 2010, the surety bond, shall be Ten Million Pesos (₱10,000,000) for Brokers and Two Million Pesos (₱2,000,000) for Dealers.

In a meeting held on October 21, 2010, the SEC issued SEC Resolution No. 489 and 492 granting the deferment of the ₱30 million unimpaired paid up capital requirement of the trading participants effective January 1, 2010 until November 30, 2010 provided that trading participants with unimpaired paid up capital falling below ₱30 million shall post a surety bond amounting to ₱10 million on top of the surety bond of ₱12 million in compliance with SRC Rule 28.1 for the same period until securities held and controlled by the trading participants shall be recorded in the name of the individual clients in the books Of the transfer agents or the sub-account with the Philippine Depository and Trust Corporation at the option of the client. Compliance with the requirements is a condition for the renewal of the Broker-Dealer License for the period covering 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2016.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

In Compliance with Section 2 of D, Article VII of the amended Market Regulation Rules, which was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission on 8 September 2009, effective 1 November 2009, the surety bond, shall be Ten Million Pesos (₱10,000,000) for Brokers and Two Million Pesos (₱2,000,000) for Dealers.

On October 19, 2021, the Company renewed its surety bond coverage for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 in the amount of ₱12 million.

Note 21 – Commitments and Contingencies

The Company makes various commitments and incurs certain contingent liabilities that are not given recognition in the accompanying financial statements. The Company's management is of the opinion that losses, if any, that may arise from these commitments and contingencies will not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

21.1 Operating Lease Commitments — Company as Lessee

The Company had previously entered into one-year lease agreements covering various parking spaces in its BGC office. No lease agreements were entered into during 2025 and 2024.

21.2 Legal Claims

As of December 31, 2025, there are no pending claims and legal actions against or involving the Company other than those arising from the normal course of business.

Note 22 – Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks which results from both operating and investing activities. The Company's risks management is handled by the CEO with the Board of Directors, and focuses on actively securing the Company's short-to-medium term cash flows by minimizing the exposure to financial markets.

a. Market risk analysis

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises price risk and interest rate risk.

The Company's market risk arises primarily from its trading and investment activities involving equity securities and other financial instruments. The Company manages market risk through regular monitoring of market conditions, establishment of exposure limits, and diversification of investment portfolios.

- *Equity Price Risk*

The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from investments in quoted equity securities classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The Company monitors market price fluctuations and assesses portfolio performance on a regular basis. Investment decisions are reviewed and approved in accordance with the Company's investment policies and risk appetite.

	2025	2024
Financial Asset at FVPL	5,108,373	4,368,504
Total	5,108,373	4,368,504

- *Interest Rate Risk*

Interest rate risk pertains to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to cash in banks, short-term placements, margin financing, and interest-bearing liabilities.

Management monitors interest rate movements and evaluates the impact on the Company's financial performance and cash flows.

	2025	2024
Cash in banks	68,226,009	59,162,615
Loans Payable	13,742,104	15,163,783

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Total	81,968,113	74,326,398
--------------	-------------------	-------------------

b. Credit risk analysis

Credit risk refers to the risk that the borrower or issuer or counterparty may fail to perform its obligation to pay in a timely manner, or that its ability to perform such obligation may get impaired before delivery date. Credit risk is not limited to lending activities only but arises whenever funds are extended, committed, invested, or otherwise exposed through actual or implied contractual agreements, whether on or off books.

In order to mitigate credit risk, it is the policy of the Company that it deals only with: (a) reputable and creditworthy obligors and counterparties; (b) establishes prudent credit limits for each obligor and counterparty; (c) monitors usage of credit limits to ensure that those limits are complied with. The Company has significant concentration of credit risk relating to the loans and receivables from individuals and institutional counterparties arising from the normal business of the Company.

In the Company's normal course of business, the activities include trade execution for its clients which may expose the Company to risk arising from price volatility which can reduce the clients' ability to meet their obligations. To the extent clients are unable to meet their commitments to the Company, we may be required to purchase or sell financial instruments at prevailing market prices in order to fulfill the client's obligations.

In accordance with industry practice, client trades are settled generally two (2) business days after trade date. Should either the client or the counterparty fail to settle its obligation on the settlement date, the Company may be required to complete the transaction at prevailing market prices.

The Company monitors concentration of credit risk on both individual and institutional counterparties by considering its credit worthiness, financial strength, and the size of its positions or commitments. Where considered necessary, the Company requires a deposit of additional collateral or a reduction of securities position from the counterparty.

Generally, the maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets is the carrying amount of the financial assets as shown on the face of the statement of financial position (or in the detailed analysis provided in the notes to the financial statements) as summarized below:

	2025	2024
Cash in banks	68,226,009	59,162,615
Receivables	4,421,260	2,554,074
Total	72,647,269	61,716,689

The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into its credit risk controls. The Company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments, net of the value of collaterals, if any.

For cash in banks, the Company transacts only to banks with investment grade credit rating. This information is supplied by independent rating agencies. The Company uses other publicly available information to monitor the financial statuses of the banks. The Company assesses the current and forecast information of the banking industry and other macro-economic factors such as GDP, interest rate, inflation and foreign exchange rates (USD/PHP).

Cash in banks are considered of good quality, the credit risk is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings.

For due from customers, the Company is expected to provide an allowance for doubtful accounts in accordance with SRC Rule 52.1 and as the guidelines provided by SEC Memo 16-2004 as described in Note 8.2. Under PFRS 9, the Company shifts from a 'loss incurred approach' to an 'expected loss' model in determining the allowance for credit losses. However, the Company's management is of the opinion that the impairment allowances are not materially affected in as much as the credit term is only 3 days and that beyond 31 days a 100% provision is already provided. The same table of provision as described in Note 8.2 is, therefore, used. Due to and from customers are covered by securities. Those accounts with counterparty risks are subject to provision for allowance for credit losses based on the table. Those counterparty risks within 14 to 30 days overdue are subject to 50% allowance and security values are likewise subjected to a 25% haircut. The provisions as required by SEC Memo 16-2004 are considered stringent.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

The table below is an analysis of the due from customers – cash as of December 31:

2025	Balance	Collateral (net of haircut)	Counterparty exposure (after collateral)	Allowance for expected credit losses	Net exposure
T to T+2 of counterparty	321,685	25,238,563	(24,916,878)	23	-
T+3 to T+13 of counterparty	6,180	17,117,144	(17,110,964)	-	-
Beyond T+13 of counterparty	242,102	222,996,058	(222,753,956)	160,027	-
	569,967	265,351,765	264,781,798	160,050	-

2024	Balance	Collateral (net of haircut)	Counterparty exposure (after collateral)	Allowance for expected credit losses	Net exposure
T to T+2 of counterparty	548	3,034,190	(3,033,642)	-	-
T+3 to T+13 of counterparty	381,980	18,143,366	(17,761,386)	7,640	-
Beyond T+13 of counterparty	553,994	250,356,650	(249,802,656)	251,205	-
	936,522	271,534,206	270,597,684	258,845	-

Allowance for credit losses for due from customers as of December 31, 2025 amounted to ₱1,012,969 (2024 – ₱1,356,254).

Management believes that the quality of its unimpaired receivables is high.

For other receivables and due from related parties, expected credit losses are measured using the liquidity approach. Management determines possible impairment based on the counterparties' ability to repay receivables upon demand at the reporting date taking into consideration the historical defaults from the counterparties.

The Company does not consider any significant risks from the receivables provided to related parties since the Company's credit risk for liquid funds are considered negligible.

Allowance for credit losses for other receivables as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to nil.

c. Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to meet payment obligations as they become due without incurring unacceptable losses due to disruption in funding sources and/or inability to liquidate assets quickly due to changes in market conditions, and/or unplanned utilization of cash resources.

Management of liquidity is the responsibility of the top management of the Company. Given the nature of the Company's business, mitigation of liquidity risk involves in the first instance forecasting liquidity requirements and ensuring sufficient balance of cash on hand and in banks maintained to meet immediate needs.

The maturity dates of financial assets and liabilities are matched. The liability to customers, brokers and/or clearing house are matched by a corresponding receivable from customers/clearing house. Liquidity risk would arise if all loans and receivables are not settled in the usual T+2 settlement period.

The Company's current ratios are 1.69 and 0.93 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The following tables show the maturity profile of the Company's other financial liabilities (based on contractual undiscounted payments) as well as the undiscounted cash flows from loans and receivables used for liquidity management.

As of December 31, 2025

	On demand	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Financial assets					
Cash in banks	68,226,009	-	-	-	68,226,009
Receivables	-	4,421,260	-	-	4,421,260
	68,226,009	4,421,260	-	-	72,647,269

Financial liabilities

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

Payables	-	47,676,441	-	-	47,676,441
Other current liabilities*	-	513,281	-	-	513,281
Borrowings	-	-	-	13,742,104	13,742,104
	-	48,189,722	-	13,742,104	61,931,826
Liquidity position	66,412,591	(41,955,045)		(13,742,104)	10,715,442

As of December 31, 2024

	On demand	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Financial assets					
Cash in banks	59,162,615	-	-	-	59,162,615
Receivables	-	2,554,074	-	-	2,554,074
	59,162,615	2,554,074	-	-	61,716,689
Financial liabilities					
Payables	-	76,305,721	-	-	76,305,721
Other current liabilities*	-	513,282	-	-	513,282
Borrowings	-	-	-	15,163,783	15,163,783
	-	76,819,003	-	15,163,783	91,982,786
Liquidity position	59,162,615	(74,264,929)		(15,163,783)	(30,266,097)

The above contractual maturities reflect the gross cash flows, which may differ from the carrying values of the liabilities at the reporting dates.

Note 23 – Capital management objectives, policies and procedures

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure compliance with the externally imposed capital requirements and maintain sufficient cash in banks to meet its daily settlement requirements.

The adequacy of the Company's capital is monitored using among other measures the rules and ratios established by the SEC for stockbrokers and dealers. The Company's compliance with regulatory capital requirement is monitored through the RBCA report which mandates the minimum capital level after considering the risk requirements associated with its business operations.

Regulatory Qualifying Capital

The Amended Implementing Rules and Regulations of the SRC effective February 28, 2004 include, among others, revisions in the terms and conditions for the registration and subsequent renewal of license applicable to both exchange trading participants and non – exchange broker dealer as follows: (a) to allow a net capital of ₱2.5 million or 2.5% of aggregate indebtedness, whichever is higher, for broker dealers dealing only in proprietary shares and not holding securities, (b) to allow the SEC to set a different net capital requirement for those authorized to use the RBCA model, and (c) to require unimpaired paid – up capital of ₱100 million for broker dealers, which are either first time registrants or those acquiring existing broker dealer firms and will participate in a registered clearing agency; ₱10 million plus a surety bond for existing broker dealers not engaged in market making transactions; and ₱2.5 million for broker dealers dealing only in proprietary shares and not holding securities.

Based on SEC Memorandum Circular No. 16 dated November 11, 2004, starting December 31, 2005, every broker dealer is expected to comply with all the requirements of the RBCA rules. As of December 31, 2005, the RBCA report is prepared based on the guidelines which cover the following risks: (a) position or market risk, (b) credit risks such as counterparty, settlement, large exposure (LER), and margin financing risks, and (c) operational risk.

RBCA ratio of a broker dealer, computed by dividing the Net Liquid Capital (NLC) by the Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR), should not be less than 110%. NLC and TRCR are computed based on the existing SRC. NLC consists of total equity less allowance for credit losses, subordinated liabilities, deferred tax assets, revaluation reserves, deposits for future subscription, minority interest, if any, contingencies and guarantees, and the total ineligible assets. Also, the Aggregate Indebtedness (AI) of every stockholder should not exceed two thousand percent (2,000%) of its NLC and at all times shall have and maintain NLC of at least ₱5 million or five percent of the AI, whichever is higher. If the minimum RBCA ratio of 110% or the minimum NLC is breached, such broker dealer shall immediately cease doing business as broker dealer.

Limitations on Withdrawal of Core Equity

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

No equity capital of a broker dealer may be withdrawn by action of a shareholder or a partner or by redemption or repurchase of shares of stock or through the payment of dividends or any similar distribution, nor may any unsecured advance or loan be made to a shareholder, partner, sole proprietor, employee or affiliate, if after giving effect thereto and to any other such withdrawals, advances or loans and any payments under satisfactory subordination agreements in conformity with SRC Rule 49.1 which are scheduled to occur within 180 days following such withdrawal, advance or loan:

- The broker dealer's NLC would be less than 120% or the minimum amount which is at least ₱5 million or 5% of its AI whichever is higher; or
- The AI of the broker dealer exceeds one thousand five hundred percent (1,500%) if its net capital.

Any transaction between a broker dealer and a shareholder, partner, sole proprietor, employee or affiliate that results in a diminution of the broker dealer's net capital shall be deemed to be an advance or loan of net capital.

The RBCA of the Company as reported to SEC as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are shown in the table below:

	2025	2024
Equity eligible for NLC	81,930,329	(22,868,801)
Less: Ineligible Assets	73,197,889	5,196,120
Net Liquid Capital (NLC)	8,732,440	(28,064,921)
Operational risk	2,929,501	2,944,004
Position risk	1,809,071	1,548,665
Counterparty risk	-	-
Large Exposure Risk (LERR) 3 to a single issuer and group of companies	-	545,242
Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR)	4,738,572	5,037,911
Aggregate Indebtedness (AI)	49,449,443	78,920,939
	2025	2025
5% of AI	2,474,180	3,946,047
Required NLC	5,000,000	5,000,000
Net Risk-based Capital Excess	3,732,440	(33,064,921)
Ratio of AI to NLC	566%	(281%)
RBCA ratio	184%	(557%)

The following are the definition of terms used in the above computation:

Ineligible Assets. These pertain to fixed assets and assets which cannot be readily converted into cash.

Operational Risk Requirement. This is the amount required to cover a level of operational risk. Operational risk is the exposure associated with commencing and remaining in business arising separately from exposures covered by other risk requirements. It is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems which include, among others, risks of fraud, operational or settlement failure and shortage of liquid resources, or from external events.

Position Risk Requirement. This amount is necessary to accommodate a given level of position risk. Position risk is a risk to which a broker dealer is exposed and arising from securities held by it as a principal or in its proprietary or dealer account.

Counterparty Risk Requirement. This amount is necessary to accommodate a given level of counterparty risk. Counterparty risk is the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its financial obligation to a broker dealer.

Aggregate Indebtedness. Total money liabilities of a broker dealer arising in connection with any transaction whatsoever, and includes, among other things, money borrowed, money payable against securities loaned and securities failed to receive, the market value of securities borrowed to the extent to which no equivalent value is paid or credited (other than the market value of margin securities borrowed from customers and margin securities borrowed from non-customers), customers' and non-customers' free credit balances, and credit balances in customers' and non-customers' account having short positions in securities.

Large Exposure Risk. It is a risk to which a broker dealer is exposed to a single equity security or single issuer group. This is the maximum permissible large exposure and calculated as a percentage of core equity.

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

The Company's capital management objectives are:

- To ensure the Company's ability to continue as going concern; and
- To provide an adequate return to shareholders

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity as presented on the face of the financial position. Capital for the periods under review is summarized as follows:

	2025	2024
Total liabilities	79,669,834	108,525,419
Total equity	98,912,216	57,222,494
Debt to equity ratio	0.81:1	1.90:1

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to its overall financing structure, i.e., equity and financial liabilities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company has complied with its covenant obligations, including maintaining the required debt-to-equity ratio for both years.

Note 24 – Fair value information

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

The following table gives information about how the fair values of the Company's assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used).

	Fair value as at December 31		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	2025	2024				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	5,108,373	4,368,504	Level 1	Quoted last traded prices in an active market (See a)	Not applicable	Not applicable
Condominium units under property, plant and equipment	93,516,000	89,544,000	Level 2	Market comparable approach (See b)	Prices per square meter, Premium (discount) on the quality of property	The estimated fair value increases the higher are premiums for higher quality properties

a) The fair value of the Company's financial assets through profit or loss was measured based on the last traded price provided by the Philippine Stock Exchange as of reporting date.

b) The fair value of the Company's condominium units under property, plant and equipment were determined based on Level 2 using appraisal methods performed by SEC accredited appraisers. The fair values were determined based on the market comparable approach that reflects recent transaction prices for similar properties. In estimating the fair value of the properties, the highest and best use of the properties is their current use. There has been no change to the valuation technique during the year.

Details of each fair value level are discussed below:

- Level 1: Fair value measurements under this level are those that are derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Fair value measurements under this level are those that are derived from valuation techniques that include inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: Fair value measurements under this level are those that are derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Philippine Peso)

There were no transfers to other levels during the period.

Financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts and fair values of the categories of financial assets and financial liabilities presented in the statements of financial position are shown below:

	2025		2024	
	Carrying values	Fair values	Carrying values	Fair values
Financial Assets				
Cash on hand and in banks	68,226,009	68,226,009	59,162,615	59,162,615
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	5,108,373	5,108,373	4,368,504	4,368,504
Receivables	4,421,260	4,421,260	2,554,074	2,554,074
	77,755,642	77,755,642	66,085,193	66,085,193
Financial Liabilities				
Trade payables*	48,189,722	48,189,722	76,819,003	76,819,003
Loans payable	13,742,104	13,742,104	15,163,783	15,163,783
	61,931,826	61,931,826	91,982,786	91,982,786

*The amount of payables is net of deferred revenue and government payables which are not considered as financial liabilities.

The fair value of loans receivable and loans payable is determined based on the discounted cash flow analysis using interest rates for similar type of instruments.

Due to the short-term maturities of cash on hand and in banks, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables, their carrying amounts approximate their fair values.

Note 25 – Notes to cash flows statements

a. Property and equipment

The Company had no acquisitions of property and equipment during the year (2024 – ₱89,463).

b. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The tables below details changes in the Company's liability arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes in 2025 and 2024.

2025	January 1, 2025	Financing cash flows (i)	Non-cash changes	December 31, 2025
Loans payable	15,163,783	(1,421,679)	-	13,742,104
Total	15,163,783	(1,421,679)	-	13,742,104

2024	January 1, 2024	Financing cash flows (i)	Non-cash changes	December 31, 2024
Loans payable	17,004,885	(1,841,102)	-	15,163,783
Total	17,004,885	(1,841,102)	-	15,163,783

c. Cash on hand and in banks

	2025	2024
Reserve bank accounts	62,045,174	55,370,643
Cash in banks	6,160,835	3,771,972
Cash on hand	20,000	20,000
Total	68,226,009	59,162,615

Cash accounts with the banks generally earn interest at rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Interest income for the year amounted to ₱50,223 (2024 – ₱46,217).

Note 26 – Other Matters

Continuing COVID-19 pandemic

The implementation of community quarantine by the government as a precautionary measure to contain COVID- 19,

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES & STOCKS, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In Philippine Peso)

which started in the earlier part of 2020, has negatively impacted the Philippine economy. Nevertheless, as Metro Manila has downgraded to Alert Level 1 in March 1, 2022 and with a massive vaccination campaign which resulted to increasing rate of vaccinated individuals, it is expected that the country will be able to recover from the economic losses brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic in the succeeding years to come.

The Management has implemented sustainability measures as well as efficiency and cost cutting programs to be able to withstand the negative effect should the said pandemic may continue to evolve. Management is likewise optimistic that the Company would be able to meet its maturing obligations and continue as a going concern as the country is slowly recovering from the effects of the pandemic. The Company continues to monitor the situation.

Note 27 – Supplementary information required by the Bureau of Internal Revenue under Revenue Regulation

Nos. 15 – 2010 and 34 – 2020

The following supplementary information are presented for purposes of filing with the BIR and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

Revenue Regulation 15 - 2010

I. Output and Input VAT declared in the Company's VAT returns

	2025
Vatable Sales	11,138,773
VAT Rate	12%
Output VAT	1,336,653
Purchases	3,917,563
Input VAT	470,108
Excess Input VAT	19,300
Total Input VAT	489,408
Net VAT Payable	847,245
VAT Payments (1 st to 3 rd Quarter)	781,047
VAT Payable	66,198

II. Information on the Company's importation

The Company does not engage in transactions involving importation of goods.

III. Other taxes and licenses

Business permits and licenses	100,786
Real property tax	98,137
	198,923

IV. Withholding taxes

Details of the Company's withholding taxes paid or accrued in 2025 are as follows:

Withholding taxes on compensation	909,718
Expanded withholding taxes	463,552
	1,373,270

Revenue Regulation 34-2020

Revenue Regulation 34-2020 prescribes the guidelines and procedures for the submission of BIR Form 1709, transfer pricing documentation (TPD) and other supporting documents for the purpose of allowing the BIR to verify that taxpayers are reporting their related party transactions at arm's length prices.

The Company is not covered by the requirements and procedures for related party transactions provided under Revenue Regulation 34-2020.



A.T. DIZON ACCOUNTING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES

ALEXANDER T. DIZON, CPA, MBA

MEMBER, PHILIPPINE INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BOA & BIR ACCREDITED

ACCOUNTING • AUDIT • TAX • CONSULTING

Supplemental Statement of Independent Auditor

The Board of Directors and Stockholders

GLOBALINKS SECURITIES AND STOCKS, INC.

Unit 1801 PSE Tower, 5th Avenue Corner 28th Street

Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City

I have audited the financial statements of **Globalinks Securities and Stocks, Inc.**, for the year ended December 31, 2025, on which I have rendered the attached report dated April 24, 2026.

In compliance with the Securities Regulation Code Rule 68, I am stating that the Company has a total of 5 stockholders owning 100 or more shares each of the Company's capital stock as of December 31, 2025, as disclosed in the financial statements.

ALEXANDER T. DIZON

CPA Registration No. 0044167

TIN 107-095-487-000

PTR No. MKT 10766319, January 6, 2026 Makati City

BOA No. 2850, August 08, 2024 to July 31, 2027

BIR No. 08-003852-001-2025, December 10, 2025 to December 09, 2028

5th Floor, Raha Sulayman Building
Benavidez Street, Legaspi Village
Makati City

April 24, 2026